
Ra key is used to set the minimum dimming level of the dimmer receiver to avoid flickers and light being completed turned off in use to improve 
the compatibility. 

Once the minimum dimming level is set, the dimmer receiver would not dim below the set level.

How to use Ra Key: You may choose the minimum dimming level at any time through press the Ra Key if required.
Single press the Ra Key to set the dimming level.10 minimum dimming levels are provided on the dimmer receivers. 
Press the Ra Key once to increase 1 level, until to the 10th level and it will return back to 1st level and so on.

Set the minimum dimming levelOnce you reached the minimum dimming level, leave the dimmer receiver as it. 
It shall automatically remembers the set level to operate, i.e. it will not dim the load or light below  this level, 
even using App with a clear brightness percentage, the dimmer receiver would keep the set level as the lowest level to operate.

Ra

UWAGI OGÓLNE
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody wynikłe na skutek nieprawidłowego   
    montażu, zastosowania nieodpowiednich elementów, zmian technicznych zestawu oraz nieprzestrzegania     
    niniejszej instrukcji.
■  Dane techniczne umieszczone są na etykiecie cechującej.
■  Należy zachować instrukcję.
■  Wszelkie zmiany techniczne i modyfikacje produktu, bez wcześniejszej zgody producenta, oznaczają 
    utratę gwarancji.
■  Montaż oraz podłączanie urządzenia musi być wykonane przez osobę posiadającą odpowiednie   
     uprawnienia.
■  Przed montażem urządzenia należy odłączyć zasilanie. Montaż urządzenia nie może się odbywać przy 
    włączonym napięciu w sieci elektrycznej.
■  Jeżeli zewnętrzny przewód giętki lub sznur jest uszkodzony, powinien być wymieniony tylko przez  
    producenta lub serwisanta, albo osobę o podobnych kwalifikacjach, w celu uniknięcia ryzyka utraty  
    zdrowia lub życia.
■  Do czyszczenia stosować wyłącznie delikatne suche tkaniny, nie używać środków chemicznych.

UWAGI DODATKOWE
■  Urządzenie jest zaprojektowane do użytku tylko wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
■  Wyłącznik przystosowany jest do zasilania napięciem 12/24V    
■  Sumaryczna moc podłączonych źródeł światła do napięcia nie może przekraczać:
    -W przypadku 12V      - 96 W
    -W przypadku 24V      - 192 W
■  Podczas montażu, wyłącznik nie może być podłączony do źródła prądu!
■  Przed przyklejeniem wyłącznika należy dokładnie oczyścić i odtłuścić powierzchnię.
■  UWAGA! Przed załączeniem źródła zasilania należy upewnić się, że połączenia elektryczne oraz 
    mocowania wykonane są prawidłowo. Wykonanie połączeń elektrycznych niezgodnie z polaryzacją może 
    uszkodzić układ elektroniczny!
■  Włączyć zasilanie, sprawdzić poprawność działania.

    OSTROŻNIE! Montażu i podłączenia do sieci zasilającej powinna wykonywać tylko i wyłącznie osoba o 
    odpowiednich kwalifikacjach oraz uprawnieniach ze względu na istniejące ryzyko porażeniem prądem
    elektrycznym

                     UWAGA! Zestaw (sterownik i pilot) jest już zaprogramowany! 
                   !

■  Oznaczenie znakiem przekreślonego kubełka wskazuje na potrzebę szczególnego postępowania z      
    zużytym  sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym.
■  Produkty oznaczone tym znakiem mogą być szkodliwe dla środowiska. Wymagają one szczególnej formy  
    przerobu, recyklingu i unieszkodliwiania.
■  Nie można wyrzucać produktów oznaczonych tym znakiem razem z innymi odpadami.
■  Zużyty bądź uszkodzony po okresie gwarancji sprzęt należy oddać do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki  
    odpadów.

 OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA 

Design Light Sp. z o. o. niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01,
VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności 
UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: www.designlight.pl

!

MONTAŻ UCHYWTU NA PILOTA
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VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01

i x1

VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01

VIVO     
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01
VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01

               UWAGA! 
               Zestaw (sterownik i pilot) jest już zaprogramowany!  

Poniższa instrukcja dotyczy przyłączania/odłączania 
dodatkowych nadajników!

Programować można jednocześnie jeden sterownik.
Jeden pilot może być przypisany do maksimum 10 sterowników. 
Do jednego sterownika może być przypisanych maksymalnie 10 pilotów.

!

PROGRAMOWANIE  

!
Przycisk do programowania

1 2 3 4

!
CR 2032

3V

WYMIANA BATERII 2032 W PILOCIE 

SCHEMAT MONTAŻU ODBIORNIKA
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UWAGA! 
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Prog. - Programowanie
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Diody sygnalizujące wybraną strefę 

Zmiana strefy - Pojedyncze naciśnięcie
(Przełączanie pomiędzy strefami)

Włącz ON - Krótkie naciśnięcie
Wyłącz OFF - Długie naciśnięcie

Zwiększenie jasności o 20% - Pojedyncze naciśnięcie
Stopniowe zwiększanie jasności - Długie naciśnięcie

Zmniejszenie jasności o 20% - Pojedyncze naciśnięcie
Stopniowe zmniejszanie jasności - Długie naciśnięcie

Ra.

Ra. - Ustawienie minimalnej jasności

Dioda sygnalizująca pracę odbiornika 
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Wyłącznik 
Monostabilny 
(dzwonkowy)click

5-7mm

Cable Size: 0.22-2.5mm² 30⁰ 
MAX

*brak w zestawie
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Dioda sygnalizująca 
pracę odbiornika 

Prog.

          PRZYŁĄCZANIE PILOTA  
    

ODŁĄCZANIE WSKAZANEGO PILOTA 2B
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Dioda miga powoli 

na
CZERWONO

FLASH

1

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ekundy,Prog. przez ok. 3 s
 aż dioda zacznie powoli migać na CZERWONO 

Pro
g.

Oświetlenie miga i pozostaje włączone

Naciśnij przycisk ON/OFF na pilocie.
Oświetlenie LED wyłączy się, a dioda na odbiorniku zacznie migać na 
zielono.
Parowanie zostało zakończone.

Dioda miga 
naprzemienne na

CZERWONO i ZIELONO 

FLASH

1

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Prog. przez ok. 9 sekund 
aż dioda zacznie migać na CZERWONO i ZIELONO 

Pro
g.

Naciśnij przycisk ON/OFF na pilocie.
Oświetlenie LED wyłączy się, a dioda na odbiorniku zacznie migać na zielono.
Rozparowanie zostało zakończone.

PRZYKŁADY GRUPOWANIA STREF W PILOCIE i

FLASH
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Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Prog. przez ok. 15 sekund 
aż dioda zacznie migać na ŻÓŁTO 
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Ra. Ustawienie 
minimalnej jasności

Ra.

Przycisk Ra służy do ustawiania minimalnego poziomu jasności oświetlenia, aby uniknąć migotania i całkowitego 
wyłączenia światła podczas użytkowania.

Po ustawieniu minimalnego poziomu ściemniania odbiornik nie obniży jasności poniżej tej wartości.

Jak używać przycisk Ra: 
Minimalny poziom ściemniania można ustawić w dowolnym momencie, naciskając klawisz Ra.
- Naciśnij przycisk Ra, aby ustawić poziom ściemniania.
- Dostępne jest 10 poziomów jasości. 
- Każde naciśnięcie klawisza Ra zwiększa poziom o 1. Po osiągnięciu 10 poziomu następuje powrót do 1 i cykl się 
powtarza.

Po ustawieniu wybranego poziomu jasności wystarczy pozostawić odbiornik – automatycznie go zapamięta.

Prog.

x1

Światło miga i pozostaje włączone
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Można przyłączać kilka kanałów z oświetleniem do danej strefy w pilocie.
Dzięki temu można tworzyć wiele kombinacji. Użytkownik może programować pilota z odbiornikiem wedle uznania.
Pilot i odbiornik mogą być przypisane do maksimum 10 urządzeń.  

Strefa 1 Strefa 2

Wybierz strefę do zaprogramowania

Strefa 1 Strefa 2 Strefa 4

PRZYWRÓCENIE USTAWIEŃ FABRYCZNYCH i USTAWIANIE MINIMALNEGO POZIOMU JASNOŚCIi

x2

Pilot

Odbiornik Odbiornik Odbiornik Odbiornik Odbiornik Odbiornik

Pilot Pilot Pilot Pilot Pilot
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1
STREFY
1 2 3 4

FUNKCJE PILOTA

FUNKCJE ODBIORNIKA

FUNKCJE WYŁĄCZNIKA MONOSTABILNEGO (DZWONKOWEGO)*

*brak w zestawie

ON / OFF - Krótkie naciśnięcie

Stopniowe zwiększanie / zmniejszanie jasności -
Długie naciśnięcie

STREFY
1 2 3 4

Zmiana strefy - Pojedyncze naciśnięcie
(Przełączanie pomiędzy strefami)

?

Oświetlenie miga 5x 
i pozostaje włączone

Strefa 4

433 Mhz

RF
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UWAGI OGÓLNE
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody wynikłe na skutek nieprawidłowego   
    montażu, zastosowania nieodpowiednich elementów, zmian technicznych zestawu oraz nieprzestrzegania     
    niniejszej instrukcji.
■  Dane techniczne umieszczone są na etykiecie cechującej.
■  Należy zachować instrukcję.
■  Wszelkie zmiany techniczne i modyfikacje produktu, bez wcześniejszej zgody producenta, oznaczają 
    utratę gwarancji.
■  Montaż oraz podłączanie urządzenia musi być wykonane przez osobę posiadającą odpowiednie   
     uprawnienia.
■  Przed montażem urządzenia należy odłączyć zasilanie. Montaż urządzenia nie może się odbywać przy 
    włączonym napięciu w sieci elektrycznej.
■  Jeżeli zewnętrzny przewód giętki lub sznur jest uszkodzony, powinien być wymieniony tylko przez  
    producenta lub serwisanta, albo osobę o podobnych kwalifikacjach, w celu uniknięcia ryzyka utraty  
    zdrowia lub życia.
■  Do czyszczenia stosować wyłącznie delikatne suche tkaniny, nie używać środków chemicznych.

UWAGI DODATKOWE
■  Urządzenie jest zaprojektowane do użytku tylko wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
■  Wyłącznik przystosowany jest do zasilania napięciem 12/24V    
■  Sumaryczna moc podłączonych źródeł światła do napięcia nie może przekraczać:
    -W przypadku 12V      - 96 W
    -W przypadku 24V      - 192 W
■  Podczas montażu, wyłącznik nie może być podłączony do źródła prądu!
■  Przed przyklejeniem wyłącznika należy dokładnie oczyścić i odtłuścić powierzchnię.
■  UWAGA! Przed załączeniem źródła zasilania należy upewnić się, że połączenia elektryczne oraz 
    mocowania wykonane są prawidłowo. Wykonanie połączeń elektrycznych niezgodnie z polaryzacją może 
    uszkodzić układ elektroniczny!
■  UWAGA! Ucięcie wtyczek wiąże się z utratą gwarancji. 
■  Włączyć zasilanie, sprawdzić poprawność działania.

.
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GENERAL REMARKS
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. shall not be liable for damage caused by improper installation, use of improper 
    parts, technical changes to the set, and failure to comply with this manual.
■  Technical data are provided on the marking label.
■  Keep the manual.
■  Any technical changes and product modifications without the manufacturer's prior consent shall void the 
    warranty.
■  Equipment installation and connection must be performed by a qualified person.
■  Disconnect the power supply before equipment installation. The equipment cannot be installed if the mains 
    is powered.
■  If the external flexible cable or cord is damaged, it should only be replaced by the manufacturer or service 
    technician or a person with similar qualifications in order to avoid the risk to health or life.
■  Use only soft and dry cloths to clean the equipment. Do not use chemicals.

ADDITIONAL REMARKS
■  The equipment is designed for indoor use only.
■  The switch is designed for 12/24V      supply voltage    
■  The total power of the light sources connected to the power supply must not exceed:
     -For 12V      – 96W
     -For 24V      – 192W
■  The switch must not be connected to the power supply during installation!
■  Thoroughly clean and degrease the LED profile's surface before glueing the switch into place.
■  NOTE! Ensure that both the electrical connections and mountings are made properly before turning on the 
    power supply. Improperly made electrical connections that are not in accordance with polarity may damage 
    electronics!
■  NOTE! Cutting the plugs is tle loss of the warranty.
■  Turn the power on and check for correct operation.

PT
NOTAS GERAIS
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. não será responsável por danos resultantes de instalação incorrecta, utilização 
    de componentes inadequados, alterações técnicas do conjunto e não observância das presentes instruções.
■  Os dados técnicos são indicados na etiqueta do produto.
■  Guarde as instruções.
■  Quaisquer alterações e modificações técnicas do produto, sem o consentimento prévio do fabricante,  
    anularão a garantia.
■  A instalação e ligação do dispositivo deve ser feita por uma pessoa qualificada.
■  Desligue a fonte de alimentação antes de instalar a unidade. A unidade não deve ser instalada com a 
    tensão de rede ligada.
■  Se a mangueira flexível externa ou cabo forem danificados, só devem ser substituídos pelo fabricante, técnico de 
    serviço, ou por uma pessoa com qualificações semelhantes, a fim de evitar o risco de perda de saúde ou de vida.
■  Utilizar apenas panos secos delicados para limpeza, não utilizar produtos químicos.

NOTAS ADICIONAIS
■  O dispositivo foi concebido apenas para uso interior.
■  O interruptor foi concebido para alimentação de 12/24V 
■  A potência total das fontes luminosas ligadas à tensão não deve exceder:
    -Para 12V      - 96 W.
    -Para 24V      - 192 W .
■  Durante a instalação, o interruptor não deve ser ligado a uma fonte de energia!
■  Antes de colar o interruptor, a superfície do perfil deve ser cuidadosamente limpa e desengordurada.
■  ATENÇÃO! Antes de ligar a fonte de alimentação, certifique-se de que as ligações e fixações elétricas são feitas 
    corretamente. Fazer ligações elétricas que não estejam de acordo com a polaridade pode danificar a eletrónica!
■  ATENÇÃO! Cortar os plugues é a perda da garantia.
■  Ligue a alimentação elétrica, verifique a operação.
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COMMENTAIRES GÉNÉRAUX
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages résultant d'une installation incorrecte, de  
    l'utilisation de composants inappropriés, de modifications techniques du kit et du non-respect de ces instructions.
■  Les données techniques sont indiquées sur l'étiquette de marquage.
■  Conservez les instructions.
■  Tout changement technique et toute modification du produit, sans l'accord préalable du fabricant, annulera la 
    garantie.
■  L'installation et le raccordement de l'appareil doivent être effectués par une personne qualifiée.
■  Débranchez l'alimentation électrique avant d'installer l'appareil. L'appareil ne peut pas être installé sous tension.
■  Si le tuyau ou le cordon externe est endommagé, il ne doit être remplacé que par le fabricant ou le technicien de 
    service, ou une personne ayant des qualifications similaires, afin d'éviter le risque de perte de santé ou de vie.
■  N'utilisez que les tissus délicats et secs pour le nettoyage, n'utilisez pas de produits chimiques.

REMARQUES COMPLÉMENTAIRES
■  L'appareil est conçu pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.
■  L'interrupteur est conçu pour une alimentation en 12/24V    
■  La puissance totale des sources lumineuses connectées à la tension ne doit pas dépasser:
    -Pour 12V      - 96 W 
    -Pour 24V      - 192 W 
■  Pendant l'installation, l'interrupteur ne doit pas être connecté à la source d'alimentation!
■  Avant de coller l'interrupteur, la surface du profilé doit être soigneusement nettoyée et dégraissée.
■  ATTENTION! Avant de mettre l'appareil sous tension, assurez-vous que les connexions électriques et les fixations 
    sont correctement effectuées. Les connexions électriques qui ne respectent pas la polarité peuvent endommager 
    le système électronique!
■  ATTENTION! L'interrupteur a une fonction d'apprentissage, c'est pourquoi son bon fonctionnement ne peut être 
■  Mettez l'alimentation électrique sous tension, vérifiez le fonctionnement.
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OBECNÉ INFORMACE
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. neneseme odpovědnost za škody způsobené nesprávnou montáží, použitím 
    nevhodných součástí, technickými změnami soupravy a nedodržením tohoto návodu.
■  Technické údaje jsou umístěny na etiketě.
■  Uschovejte si tento návod.
■  Jakékoli technické změny a úpravy produktu bez předchozího souhlasu výrobce znamenají ztrátu záruky.
■  Instalace a připojení zařízení musí provádět osoba, která má příslušné oprávnění.
■  Před montáží zařízení odpojte napájení. Montáž zařízení nemůže probíhat při zapnutém napájení v 
    elektrické síti.
■  Pokud je vnější flexibilní vodič nebo kabel poškozen,měl by být vyměněn pouze výrobcem, servisním 
    technikem nebo osobou s podobnou kvalifikací, aby se předešlo riziku ztráty zdraví nebo života.
■  K čištění používejte pouze jemné suché tkaniny, nepoužívejte chemické prostředky.

DALŠÍ INFORMACE
■  Zařízení je určeno pro použití pouze v interiéru.
■  Přepínač je určen pro napájení 12/24 V      .    
■  Celkový příkon světelných zdrojů připojených k napětí nesmí překročit:
    -V případě 12V       - 96 W 
    -V případě 24V       - 192 W 
■  Během instalace nesmí být spínač připojen ke zdroji napájení!
■  Před lepením spínače je třeba povrch profilu důkladně očistit a odmastit.
■  POZOR! Před zapnutím napájení se ujistěte, že jsou elektrická připojení a upevnění správně provedena. 
    Elektrická spojení, která nejsou v souladu s polaritou, mohou poškodit elektroniku!
■  POZOR! Odříznutí svíčky znamená ztrátu záruky.  
■  Zapněte napájení, zkontrolujte provoz.

RO
OBSERVAȚII GENERALE
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. nu poartă răspundere pentru daunele rezultate din asamblarea incorectă, 
    utilizarea elementelor necorespunzătoare, modificările tehnice ale setului și nerespectarea acestor 
    instrucțiuni de utilizare.
■  Datele tehnice sunt prezentate pe etichetă cu caracteristicile produsului.
■  Păstrați instrucțiunile de utilizare.
■  Orice modificări tehnice și modificări ale produsului, fără acordul prealabil al producătorului, duc la 
    anularea garanției .
■  Instalarea și conectarea dispozitivului se efectuează de o persoană cu calificări corespunzătoare.
■  Deconectați sursa de alimentare înainte de a instala dispozitivul. Nu instalați dispozitivul când tensiunea 
    în rețeaua electrică este pornită.
■  În cazul în care cordonul flexibil sau șnurul exterior sunt defectate, acestea trebuie înlocuite numai de 
    producător sau de întreținătorul echipamentului, sau de o persoană cu calificări similare, pentru a evita 
    orice risc de accidentare sau deces.
■  Pentru curățare utilizați numai țesături delicate și uscate, nu utilizați substanțe chimice. 

OBSERVAȚII SUPLIMENTARE 
■  Dispozitivul este proiectat numai pentru uz interior.
■  Întrerupătorul este proiectat pentru a  fialimentat cu tensiune de 12 / 24V 
■  Puterea totală a surselor de lumină conectate la tensiune nu trebuie să depășească:
    -În cazul 12V      - 96 W
    -În cazul 24V      - 192 W
■  În timpul montării, întrerupătorul nu trebuie conectat la o sursă de curent!
■  Înainte de a lipi întrerupătorul, curățați și degresați bine suprafața profilului.
■  ATENȚIE! Înainte de a porni sursa de alimentare, asigurați-Vă, că conexiunile electrice și elementele de 
    fixare sunt realizate corect. Conexiunile electrice, care nu sunt realizate în conformitate cu polarizarea, 
    pot avaria sistemul electronic!
■  ATENȚIE! Tăierea dopurilor înseamnă pierderea garanției.
■  Porniți sursa de alimentare, verificați dacă funcționează corect.

HR
OPĆE NAPOMENE
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. ne odgovara za štetu nastalu zbog nepravilne montaže, korištenja neprikladnih elemenata,    
     tehničkih promjena na setu i nepridržavanja uputa.
■  Tehnički podaci nalaze se na naljepnici za označavanje.
■  Upute treba sačuvati za kasnije korištenje.
■  Sve tehničke promjene i preinake na proizvodu, bez prethodnog pristanka proizvođača, poništavaju jamstvo.
■  Instalaciju i priključivanje uređaja mora izvršiti osoba s odgovarajućim ovlaštenjima.
■  Prije montaže uređaja, isključite napajanje. Uređaj se ne smije instalirati dok je napajanje uključeno.
■  Ako su vanjsko crijevo ili kabel oštećeni, treba biti zamijenjen, ali isključivo od strane proizvođača ili njegovog 
    servisera kako bi se izbjegao rizik od ozljeda ili smrti.
■  Za čišćenje koristite samo osjetljive suhe tkanine, nemojte koristiti kemikalije.

DODATNE NAPOMENE
■  Uređaj je dizajniran samo za upotrebu zatvorenom prostoru.
■  Prekidač je dizajniran za napajanje naponom 12/24V 
■  Ukupna snaga priključenih izvora svjetlosti na napon ne smije prelaziti:
    -U slučaju 12V      - 96 W
    -U slučaju 24V      - 192W
■  Tijekom montaže, sklopka ne smije biti spojena na izvor napajanja!
■  Prije lijepljenja prekidača, temeljito očistite i odmastite površinu profila.
■  OPREZ! Prije uključivanja izvora napajanja, provjerite jesu li električni priključci i učvršćenja pravilno izvedeni. 
    Neispravni električni priključci mogu oštetiti elektronički sustav!
■  OPREZ! Rezanje čepova je gubitak jamstva.
■  Uključite napajanje, provjerite radi li ispravno.

LISÄHUOMIOT
■  Laitteet on suunniteltu vain sisäkäyttöön.
■  Kytkin on suunniteltu 12/24 V:n jännitteelle    
■  Jännitteeseen liitettyjen valonlähteiden kokonaisteho ei saa ylittää:
    -12V:n jännitteelle      - 96 W
    -24VÄ:n jännitteelle      - 192 W
■  Kytkintä ei saa kytkeä virtalähteeseen asennuksen aikana! 
■  Puhdista ja rasvaa profiilin pinta huolellisesti ennen kytkimen kiinnittämistä.
■  VAROITUS! Varmista ennen virtalähteen kytkemistä päälle, että sähköliitännät ja kiinnitykset on tehty 
    oikein. Virheelliset sähköliitännät voivat vahingoittaa sähköjärjestelmää!
■  VAROITUS! Tulppien leikkaaminen on takuun menetystä.
■  Kytke virta ja tarkista, toimiiko se oikein.

FI
YLEISET HUOMIOT
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä asennuksesta, 
    sopimattomien osien käytöstä, teknisistä muutoksista tai tämän käyttöohjeen noudattamatta jättämisestä.
■  Tekniset tiedot löytyvät merkintätarrasta.
■  Pidä käyttöohje tallessa.
■  Kaikki tekniset muutokset tai tuotteen muokkaukset ilman valmistajan etukäteistä suostumusta johtavat 
    takuun mitätöitymiseen.
■  Laitteiden asennus ja kytkentä tulee suorittaa ammattilaisen toimesta.
■  Kytke verkkovirta pois päältä ennen laitteiden asennusta. Laitteita ei voida asentaa jos verkkovirta on 
    kytketty päälle.
■  Jos ulkoinen kaapeli tai johto on vahingoittunut, sen vaihtaminen tulisi suorittaa ainoastaan valmistajan, 
    huollon teknikon tai vastaavan ammattipätevyyden omaavan henkilön toimesta, jotta terveyteen tai 
    elämään kohdistuvat riskit voidaan välttää.
■  Käytä vain pehmeitä ja kuivia liinoja laitteiden puhdistamiseen. Älä käytä kemikaaleja.

PAPILDU NORĀDĪJUMI
■  Ierīce paredzēta izmantošanai vienīgi iekštelpās.
■  Slēdzis ir paredzēts 12/24V spriegumam 
■  Strāvas avotam pievienoto gaismas avotu kopējā jauda nedrīkst pārsniegt:
     -12V spriegumam      – 96 W
     -24V spriegumam      – 192 W
■  Uzstādīšanas laikā slēdzis nedrīkst būt pieslēgts strāvas avotam!
■  Pirms slēdža pielīmēšanas rūpīgi notīriet un attaukojiet profila virsmu.
■  UZMANĪBU! Pirms strāvas avota ieslēgšanas pārliecinieties, ka elektriskie savienojumi un stiprinājumi ir izveidoti 
    pareizi. Elektrisko savienojumu izveidošana, neievērojot polaritāti, var sabojāt elektronisko sistēmu!
■  UZMANĪBU! Spraudņu nogriešana ir garantijas zaudēšana.
■  Leslēdziet strāvu, pārbaudiet darbību .

LV
VISPĀRĪGI NORADĪJUMI
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. nav atbildīgs par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas uzstādīšanas, nepiemērotu detaļu      
    izmantošanas, komplekta tehnisko izmaiņu un lietošanas pamācības neievērošanas rezultātā.
■  Tehniskie dati norādīti uz etiķetes.
■  Saglabāt lietošanas pamācību.
■  Jebkādas izstrādājuma tehniskas izmaiņas un modifikācijas, bez ražotāja iepriekšējas piekrišanas, nozīmē 
    garantijas zaudēšanu.
■  Ierīces uzstādīšanu un pievienošanu drīkst veikt pilnvarota un kompetenta persona.
■  Atvienot strāvas padevi pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas. Neveikt ierīces uzstādīšanu, ja elektrotīklā ir spriegums.
■  Ja ārējā elastīgā šļūtene vai virve ir bojāta, to drīkst nomainīt tikai ražotājs, tehniskās apkopes tehniķis vai 
    persona ar līdzīgu kvalifikāciju, lai izvairītos no riska dzīvībai vai veselībai.
■  Tīrīšanai lietot tikai maigus un sausus materiālus. Neizmantot ķīmiskus līdzekļus.

SV
ALLMÄNNA ANMÄRKNINGAR
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o är inte ansvariga för skador orsakade av felaktig installation, användning av 
    felaktiga delar, tekniska ändringar av apparaten och underlåtenhet att följa denna handbok.
■  Tekniska data finns på märkningsetiketten.
■  Behåll handboken.
■  Eventuella tekniska ändringar och produktändringar utan tillverkarens förhandsgodkännande upphäver 
    garantin.
■  Installation och anslutning av utrustning måste utföras av en kvalificerad person.
■  Koppla bort strömförsörjningen före installation av utrustningen. Utrustningen får inte installeras om 
    elnätet är spänningssatt.
■  Om den externa flexibla kabeln eller sladden är skadad ska den endast bytas ut av tillverkaren eller 
    servicetekniker eller en person med liknande kvalifikationer för att undvika risk för hälsa eller liv.
■  Använd endast mjuka och torra trasor för att rengöra utrustningen. Använd inte kemikalier.

KOMPLETTERANDE KOMMENTAR
■  Utrustningen är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.
■  Omkopplaren är konstruerad för 12/24V matningsspänning   
■  Den totala effekten för ljuskällorna som är anslutna till strömförsörjningen får inte överstiga:
    -För 12V      – 96 W
    -För 24V      – 192 W
■  Omkopplaren får inte anslutas till strömförsörjningen under installationen!
■  Rengör och avfetta LED-profilens yta noggrant innan du klistrar fast omkopplaren.
■  NOTERA! Tillse att de elektriska anslutningarna och fästena är ordentligt gjorda innan du slår på 
    strömförsörjningen. Felaktigt gjorda elektriska anslutningar som inte överensstämmer med polariteten 
    kan skada elektroniken!
■  NOTERA! Att skära av pluggarna innebär att garantin går förlorad.
■  Slå på strömmen och kontrollera att den fungerar korrekt.

LT
BENDROSIOS PASTABOS
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. neatsako už žalas dėl netinkamo montavimo, netinkamų elementų panaudojimo, 
    komplekto techninių pakeitimų bei šios instrukcijos nuostatų nesilaikymo. 
■  Techniniai duomenys patalpinti etiketėje su gaminio aprašymu.
■  Instrukciją būtina išsaugoti.
■  Be anksetesnio gamintojo sutikimo bet kokie produkto techniniai pakeitimai ir modifikacijos negalimos. Priešingu 
    atveju garantija panaikinama. 
■  Įrengimo montavimas bei pajungimas gali būti atliekamas atitinkamas teises turinčio asmens.
■  Prieš atliekant montavimą, būtina atjungti elektrą. Įrenginio montavimas negali vykti, kuomet elektros instaliacijoje  
    yra įtampa.  
■  Jeigu išorinis lankstus laidas arba kabelis yra pažeistas, tai jis privalo būti gamintojo arba serviso darbuotojo 
    arba panašių kvalifikacijų asmens pakeistas, kad būtų išvengta rizikos sveikatai arba gyvybei.   
■  Valymo metu naudoti tik švelnius sausus audinius, nenaudoti chemijos priemonių. 

PAPILDOMOS PASTABOS
■  Įrenginys suprojektuotas naudoti tik patalpų viduje.
■  Jungiklis pritaikytas prie 12/24V      maitinimo įtampos   
■  Bendra prijungtų prie maitinimo apšvietimo šaltinių galia negali viršyti:
    -12V      įtampos atveju - 96 W
    -24V      įtampos atveju - 192 W
■  Montavimo metu jungiklis negali būti prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio!
■  Prieš priklijuodami jungiklį, būtinai profilio paviršių gerai išvalykite ir pašalinkite riebalus.
■  DĖMESIO! Prieš įjungdami maitinimo šaltinį, būtinai įsitikinkite, ar elektros sujungimai bei tvirtinimai yra tinkamai 
    atlikti. Sumaišius elektros sujungimų polius, gali atsirati elektroninės sistemos pažeidimų!
■  DĖMESIO! Nupjovus kištukus prarandama garantija.
■  Įjungti maitinimą, patikrinti veikimą.

HU
ÁLTALÁNOS MEGJEGYZÉSEK
■  A Desing Light Sp. z o.o. nem vállal felelősséget a helytelen felszerelésből, nem megfelelő alkatrészek 
    alkalmazásából, a készlet műszaki módosításából, valamint a jelen utasítás figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó 
    károkért.
■  A műszaki adatok a jelölőcímkén találhatók.
■  Az utasítást meg kell őrizni.
■  A termék bármilyen, a gyártó előzetes hozzájárulása nélküli, műszaki változtatása és módosítása érvényteleníti 
    a garanciát.
■  A készülék telepítését és csatlakoztatását megfelelő engedéllyel rendelkező személynek kell elvégeznie.
■  A készüléket a felszerelése előtt válassza le az áramellátásról. A készüléket nem szabad felszerelni, amikor a 
    készülék feszültség alatt van.
■  Ha a külső, hajlékony vezeték vagy zsinór sérült, azt csak a gyártó, szervizképviselője vagy hasonlóan képzett 
    személy cserélheti ki a sérülés vagy halál kockázatának elkerülése érdekében.
■  A tisztításhoz kizárólag száraz törlőkendőt alkalmazzon, ne használjon vegyszereket.

TOVÁBBI MEGJEGYZÉSEK
■  A berendezés kizárólag beltérben használható.
■  A kapcsoló 12/24V      feszültséggel való tápellátásra alkalmas
■  A feszültségre kapcsolt fényforrások összteljesítménye nem haladhatja meg az alábbi értékeket:
    -12V      esetén - 96 W
    -24V      esetén - 192 W
■  Szerelés során a kapcsoló nem lehet feszültség alatt!
■  A kapcsoló felragasztása előtt a profil felületét alaposan meg kell tisztítani és zsírtalanítani. 
■  FIGYELEM! A tápellátás bekapcsolása előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy az elektromos bekötések és rögzítések 
    megfelelően lettek kivitelezve. Az elektromos kapcsolások nem megfelelő polaritású elkészítése az elektronikus 
    áramkör sérüléséhez vezethet!
■  FIGYELEM! A dugók levágása a garancia elvesztését jelenti.
■  Kapcsolja be a tápellátást, ellenőrizze a megfelelő működést.

EL
ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΕΙΣ
■  Η Design Light Sp. z o.o. δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τις ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από ακατάλληλη συναρμολόγηση, 
    εφαρμογή ακατάλληλων εξαρτημάτων, ακατάλληλη χρήση, τεχνικές μεταβολές του σετ και το μην ακολουθήσετε 
    τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης.
■  Τεχνικά στοιχεία αναφέρονται στην ετικέτα χαρακτηριστικών
■  Πρ€πει να σώσετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
■  Όλες οι τεχνικές μεταβολές καθώς και οι μετατροπές του προϊόντος, χωρίς προγενέστερη άδεια του κατασκευαστή, 
    σημαίνουν απώλεια της εγγύησης.
■  Η συναρμολόγηση και η σύνδεση της συσκευής πρέπει να εκτελεστεί από τα πρόσωπα που έχουν κατάλληλα 
    προσόντα.
■  Πριν από τη συναρμολόγηση πρέπει να αποσυνδέσετε την τροφοδοσία. Η συναρμολόγηση της συσκευής δεν 
    επιτρέπεται να γίνει με τη ενεργοποιημένη ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία.
■  Αν το εξωτερικό καλώδιο ή σύρμα είναι χαλασμένο, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί μόνο από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον 
    υπάλληλο σέρβις ή το πρόσωπο με παρόμοια προσόντα, με σκοπό να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο απώλειας υγείας 
    ή ζωής.
■  Για καθαρισμό χρησιμοποιήστε αποκλειστικά μαλακά, στεγνά υφάσματα, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε χημικές ουσίες.

ΠΡΟΣΘΕΤΕΣ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ
■  Η συσκευή είναι σχεδιασμένη μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση!
■  Ο διακόπτης είναι προορισμένος στην τροφοδοσία με την τάση 12/24V    
■  Η συνολική ισχύς συνδεδεμένων πηγών φωτισμού στην τάση δεν επιτρέπεται να υπερβεί:
    -Σε περίπτωση 12V      - 96 W
    -Σε περίπτωση 24V      - 192W
■  Κατά τη συναρμολόγηση ο διακόπτης δεν μπορεί να είναι συνδεδεμένος στην πηγή ενέργειας!
■  Πριν κολλήσετε το διακόπτη, καθαρίστε και απολιπάνετε καλά την επιφάνεια του προφίλ.
■  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Πριν ενεργοποιήσετε την πηγή τροφοδοσίας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ηλεκτρικές συνδέσεις και οι σύνδεσμοι 
    έχουν γίνει σωστά. Οι εσφαλμένες ηλεκτρικές συνδέσεις ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στο ηλεκτρονικό σύστημα!
■  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Το κόψιμο των βυσμάτων είναι η απώλεια της εγγύησης.
■  Ενεργοποιήστε την τροφοδοσία, ελέγξτε τη λειτουργία. 

ES
NOTAS GENERALES
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. no se hace responsable de los daños resultantes de una instalación incorrecta, el uso 
    de componentes inapropiados, los cambios técnicos en el conjunto y el incumplimiento de estas instrucciones.
■  Los datos técnicos se indican en la etiqueta del producto.
■  Guarde las instrucciones.
■  Cualquier cambio técnico o modificación del producto, sin el consentimiento previo del fabricante, anulará la 
    garantía.
■  La instalación y conexión del dispositivo debe ser realizada por una persona cualificada.
■  Desconecte la fuente de alimentación antes de instalar la unidad. El dispositivo no debe instalarse con la tensión 
    de red conectada.
■  Si la manguera flexible externa o el cable están dañados, sólo deben ser sustituidos por el fabricante, el técnico 
    de servicio o por una persona con cualificaciones similares, a fin de evitar el riesgo de pérdida de salud o de    
    vida.
■  Utilice sólo paños delicados y secos para la limpieza, no utilice productos químicos.

NOTAS ADICIONALES
■  El dispositivo está diseñado sólo para uso en interiores.
■  El interruptor está diseñado para una alimentación de 12/24V 
■  La potencia total de las fuentes de luz conectadas a la tensión no deberá superar:
    -Para 12 V      - 96 W 
    -Para 24 V      - 192 W 
■  !Durante la instalación, el interruptor no debe estar conectado a una fuente de alimentación!
■  Antes de pegar el interruptor, hay que limpiar y desengrasar bien la superficie del perfil.
■  ¡ATENCIÓN! Antes de conectar la alimentación, asegúrese de que las conexiones eléctricas y las fijaciones  
    estén correctas. Las conexiones eléctricas con la polaridad incorrecta pueden dañar la electrónica.
■  ¡ATENCIÓN! Cortar los tapones es causa de pérdida de la garantía.
■  Conecte la alimentación, compruebe el funcionamiento.

NO
GENERELLE MERKNADER
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. påtar seg ikke ansvar for skader forårsaket av feilaktig utført montering, bruk av 
    uegnede deler, innføring av tekniske endringer i settet eller unnlatelse av å følge denne    
    bruksanvisningen.
■  Tekniske opplysninger er angitt på etiketten.
■  Bruksanvisningen skal oppbevares til fremtidig bruk.
■  Innføring av alle slags tekniske endringer og modifikasjoner i produktet uten å innhente produsentens 
    samtykke på forhånd medfører tap av garanti.
■  Utstyret må monteres og tilkobles av en sertifisert fagkyndig person.
■  Før montering av utstyret må strømforsyningen frakobles. Utstyret må ikke monteres når det elektriske 
    nettet er spenningssatt.
■  Dersom det utvendige bøyelige ledningen eller kabelen er skadet, må den kun skiftes ut av produsenten 
    eller servicepersonell, eller en person med liknende fagkunnskap for å unngå fare for tap av liv eller
    helse.
■  Bruk kun myke og tørre kluter til rengjøring. Ikke bruk kjemiske midler.

TILLEGGSMERKNADER
■  Utstyret er kun beregnet på innendørs bruk.
■  Bryteren er designet for 12/24V forsyningsspenning 
■  Den totale effekten til lyskildene som er koblet til strømforsyningen, må ikke overstige:
    -For 12V      – 96 W
    -For 24V      – 192 W
■  Bryteren må ikke kobles til strømforsyningen under installasjonen!
■  Rengjør og avfett LED-profilens overflate grundig før du limer bryteren på plass.
■  MERK! Forsikre deg om at både de elektriske tilkoblingene og festene er laget ordentlig før du slår på 
    strømforsyningen. Feilaktig utførte elektriske tilkoblinger som ikke er i samsvar med polariteten, kan 
    skade elektronikken!
■  MERK! Å kutte pluggene er et tap av garantien.
■  Slå på strømmen og sjekk om den er i orden.

NL
ALGEMENE OPMERKINGEN
■  Design Light BV neemt geen verantwoordelijkheid voor schade ontstaan als gevolg van onjuiste montage, het 
    gebruik maken van ongeschikte elementen, technische veranderingen van de set en het niet-naleven van deze 
    instructie.
■  De technische gegevens staan op het keurmerk-label.
■  De instructie moet bewaard worden.
■  Zonder voorafgaande toestemming van de producent zal, bij alle technische veranderingen en wijzigingen van 
    het product, de garantie komen te vervallen.
■  Montage en aansluiting van het apparaat moeten uitgevoerd worden door een gekwalificeerde elektricien. 
■  Voor de montage van het apparaat  moet de stroombron uitgeschakeld worden. De montage van het apparaat 
    mag niet plaatsvinden als de netspanning is ingeschakeld.
■  Om risico op verlies van gezondheid en leven te voorkomen zal de elektriciteitskabel of snoer bij beschadiging 
    vervangen moeten worden door de producent, de servicedienst of door een gekwalificeerde elektricien.  
■  Bij het schoonmaken en reinigen slechts zachte, droge doekjes gebruiken. Het gebruik van chemicaliën wordt 
    afgeraden.

AANVULLENDE OPMERKINGEN
■  Het apparaat is bedoeld voor binnenshuis gebruik.
■  De schakelaar is ontworpen om te worden gevoed met 12 / 24V-spanning
■  Het totale vermogen van de aangesloten lichtbronnen op de spanning mag niet groter zijn dan:| 
    -In het geval van 12V       - 96 W
    -In het geval van 24V       - 192 W.
■  Tijdens de montage mag de schakelaar niet op een stroombron worden aangesloten!
■  Voordat u de schakelaar aanbrengt, moet u het oppervlak van het profiel grondig reinigen en ontvetten.
■  LET OP! Zorg ervoor dat de elektrische aansluitingen en bevestigingen correct zijn gemaakt voordat u   
    de stroombron inschakelt. Onjuiste elektrische aansluitingen kunnen de elektronica beschadigen!
■  LET OP! Het doorknippen van de pluggen is verlies van de garantie.
■  Schakel de stroom in, controleer de werking.

ET
ÜLDIST
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. ei vastuta kahjude eest, mis tulenevad valest kokkupanekust, sobimatute elementide 
    kasutamisest, komplekti tehnilistest muudatustest ja selle juhendi eiramisest.
■  Tehnilised andmed on paigutatud märgistussildile.
■  Hoidke juhised alles.
■  Kõik toote tehnilised muudatused ja kohandused tootja eelneva nõusolekuta tühistavad garantii.
■  Seadme paigaldamise ja ühendamise peab läbi viima vastavate lubadega isik.
■  Enne seadme paigaldamist ühendage toide lahti. Seadet ei tohi paigaldada, kui toide on sisse lülitatud.
■  Kui välimine juhe on kahjustatud, peaks vigastuste või surmaohu vältimiseks vahetama selle välja ainult tootja, 
    selle hooldustöökoda või samalaadse kvalifikatsiooniga isik.
■  Kasutage puhastamiseks ainult õrnu kuivi lappe, ärge kasutage kemikaale.

LISAMÄRKMED 
■  Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides.
■  Lüliti on ette nähtud toiteks 12/24 V pingega 
■  Ühendatud valgusallikate koguvõimsus pingele ei tohi ületada:
     -12 V puhul      – 96 W
     -24 V puhul      – 192 W
■  Paigaldamise ajal ei tohi lülitit vooluallikaga ühendada!
■  Enne lüliti külgeliimimist puhastage ja rasvastustage profiili pind põhjalikult.
■  HOIATUS! Enne toiteallika sisselülitamist veenduge, et elektriühendused ja kinnitused on korralikult teostatud. 
    Vale elektriühendus võib elektroonikasüsteemi kahjustada!
■  HOIATUS! Pistikute läbilõikamine tähendab garantii kaotust.  
■  Lülitage toide sisse, kontrollige, kas see töötab korralikult.

DA 
GENERELLE BEMÆRKNINGER
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. er ikke ansvarlig for skader, der skyldes forkert installation, brug af upassende elementer, 
    tekniske ændringer af sættet og manglende overholdelse af denne vejledning.
■  Tekniske oplysninger findes på mærkningsetiketten.
■  Opbevar vejledningen til fremtidig brug.
■  Eventuelle tekniske ændringer og modifikationer af produktet uden producentens forudgående samtykke medfører 
    tab af garantien.
■  Installation og tilslutning af enheden skal udføres af en person med passende tilladelser.
■  Afbryd strømforsyningen, inden du installerer enheden. Enheden må ikke installeres, når strømmen er tændt.
■  Hvis den ydre slangeforbindelse eller ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes kun af producenten eller en 
    servicemedarbejder eller en lignende kvalificeret person for at undgå en risiko for liv eller sundhed.
■  Til rengøring skal man bruge kun sarte tørre stoffer, man må ikke bruge kemikalier til dette formål.

YDERLIGERE BEMÆRKNINGER
■  Enheden er kun beregnet til indendørs brug.
■  Kontakten er beregnet til at blive forsynet med 12/24V spænding 
■  Den samlede effekt af de tilsluttede lyskilder til spændingen må ikke overstige:
    -I tilfælde af 12V      - 96 W
    -I tilfælde af 24V      - 192 W
■  Under monteringen må kontakten ikke være tilsluttet en strømkilde!
■  Inden du klistrer kontakten fast, skal du grundigt rengøre og affedte overfladen af profilen.
■  ADVARSEL! Inden du tilslutter strømkilden, skal du sikre dig, at de elektriske tilslutninger og fastgørelser er 
    foretaget korrekt. Elektriske forbindelser, der ikke tager hensyn til polarisation, kan beskadige det elektroniske system!
■  ADVARSEL! Afskæring af stikkene er et lille tab af garantien.
■  Tænd for strømmen, tjek om den fungerer korrekt.

BG
ОБЩИ ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ
■  Design Light дружество с ограничена отговорност не носи отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилен 
    монтаж, използване на неподходящи елементи, технически промени в комплекта и неспазване на  
    настоящата инструкция .
■  Техническите данни са нанесени върху маркиращия етикет.
■  Запазете инструкцията.
■  Всякакви технически промени и модификации на продукта, без предварително съгласие на производителя 
    водят до загуба на гаранцията.
■  Инсталирането и свързването на устройството трябва да бъде извършено от лице с подходящи 
    квалификации.
■  Преди да инсталирате устройството, изключете захранването. Устройството не трябва да се инсталира, 
    когато захранването е включено.
■  Ако външният гъвкав проводник или кабел е повреден, той трябва да се заменени само от производителя 
    или неговия сервизен техник или подобно квалифицирано лице, за да се избегне риск  от нараняване или 
    смърт.
■  Използвайте само деликатни, сухи тъкани за почистване, не използвайте химикали.

ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНИ УКАЗАНИЯ
■  Устройството е предназначено само за вътрешна употреба.        
■  Превключвателят е пригоден да ce захранва с 12/24V     напрежение.
■  Общата мощност на източницитe на светлина свързани към напрежението, не трябва да надвишава:
    - В случай на 12V      - 96 W
    - В случая на 24V      - 192 W
■  По време на монтажа превключвателят не трябва да бъде свързан към източникa на захранване!
■  Преди да залепите превключвателя, почистете и обезмаслете добре повърхността на профила.
■  ВНИМАНИЕ! Преди да включите източника на захранване, уверете се, че електрическите връзки и 
    закрепваниятa са направени правилно. Неправилните електрически връзки могат да повредят 
    електронната система!
■  ВНИМАНИЕ! Рязането на щепселите е загуба на гаранцията.
■  Включете захранването, проверете правилността на работата.

SL
SPLOŠNE OPOMBE
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. ne odgovarja za škode, nastale zaradi nepravilne namestitve, uporabe 
    neustreznih elementov, uvedbe tehničnih sprememb v sestav ali neupoštevanja teh navodil.
■  Tehnični podatki se nahajajo na opisni nalepki.
■  Navodila shranite.
■  Kakršne koli tehnične spremembe ali modifikacije izdelka brez predhodnega soglasja proizvajalca 
    razveljavljajo garancijo.
■  Namestitev in priklop naprave mora opraviti oseba z ustreznimi dovoljenji.
■  Pred namestitvijo naprave odklopite napajanje. Naprave se ne sme montirati, če je v lokalnem omrežju 
    napetost.
■  Če je poškodovan zunanji gibljivi vod ali drug element napeljave, ga sme zamenjati le proizvajalec ali 
    njegov serviser ali podobno usposobljena oseba, da se prepreči nevarnost za zdravje ali življenje.
■  Za čiščenje uporabljajte samo nežne suhe tkanine, ne uporabljajte kemikalij.

DODATNE OPOMBE
■  Naprava je zasnovana samo za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih.
■  Stikalo je zasnovano za napajanje z napetostjo 12/24V  
■  Skupna moč priključenih svetlobnih virov na napetost ne sme presegati:
    -v primeru 12V      - 96 W
    -v primeru 24V      - 192 W
■  Tekom izvajanja montaže stikalo ne sme biti priključeno na vir napajanja!
■  Pred prilepitvijo stikala je treba temeljito očistiti in razmastiti površino profila.
■  POZOR! Pred vklopom vira napajanja se je treba prepričati, da so električni priključki in pritrditve  
    izvedeni pravilno. Izvedba priklopa na elektriko ob nepravilni polarizaciji lahko poškoduje elektronski sistem!
■  POZOR! Rezanje čepov je izguba garancije.
■  Vklopiti napajanje, preveriti pravilnost delovanja.

IT
COMMENTI GENERALI
■  Design Light Sp. Sp. z o.o. non assume la responsabilità per danni derivanti da un'errata installazione, dall'uso  
    di componenti non appropriati, da modifiche tecniche all'apparecchio e dalla mancata osservanza delle presenti 
    istruzioni.
■  I dati tecnici sono indicati sull'etichetta di marcatura.
■  Conservare le istruzioni.
■  Qualsiasi cambiamento e modifica tecnica del prodotto, senza il previo consenso del produttore, annullerà la 
    garanzia.
■  L'installazione ed il collegamento dell'apparecchio devono essere effettuati da una persona qualificata.
■  Scollegare l'alimentazione prima di installare l'apparecchio. L'apparecchio non deve essere installato con la 
    tensione di rete inserita.
■  Se il tubo o il cavo esterno è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito solo dal produttore o dal tecnico dell'assistenza, 
    oppure dalla persona con qualifiche simili, al fine di evitare il rischio di perdita di salute o di vita.
■  Per la pulizia utilizzare solo tessuti delicati e asciutti, non utilizzare prodotti chimici.

OSSERVAZIONI AGGIUNTIVE
■  L'apparecchio è progettato solo per uso interno.
■  L'interruttore è progettato per l'alimentazione a 12/24V    
■  La potenza totale delle sorgenti luminose collegate alla tensione non deve superare:
    -Per 12V      - 96 W 
    -Per 24V      -192 W 
■  Durante l'installazione, l'interruttore non deve essere collegato ad una fonte di alimentazione!
■  Prima di incollare l'interruttore, la superficie del profilo deve essere accuratamente pulita e sgrassata.
■  ATTENZIONE! Prima di accendere l'alimentazione, bisogna assicurarsi che i collegamenti elettrici ed i fissaggi 
    siano fatti correttamente. I collegamenti elettrici non conformi alla polarità possono danneggiare l'elettronica!
■  ATTENZIONE! Tagliare le candele fa decadere la garanzia.
■  Accendere l'alimentazione, controllare il funzionamento.

SK
VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. nezodpovedáme za škody spôsobené nesprávnou montážou, použitím nevhodných 
    komponentov, technickými zmenami súpravy alebo nedodržaním tohto návodu.
■  Technické údaje sú uvedené na štítku.
■  Uschovajte si tento návod.
■  Akékoľvek technické zmeny alebo úpravy výrobku bez predchádzajúceho súhlasu výrobcu zrušia záruku.
■  Inštalácia a pripojenie zariadenia musia vykonávať osoba, ktorá má príslušné povolenie. 
■  Pred inštaláciou zariadenia odpojte napájanie. Zariadenie sa nesmie inštalovať, keď je zapnuté sieťové napätie.
■  Ak je externý ohybný kábel alebo kábel poškodený, mal by ho vymeniť iba výrobca, servisný technik alebo 
    podobne kvalifikovaná osoba, aby sa predišlo riziku straty zdravia alebo života.
■  Na čistenie používajte iba mäkké suché handry a nepoužívajte chemikálie.

ĎALŠIE INFORMÁCIE
■  Zariadenie je určené len pre vnútorné použitie.
■  Vypínač je prispôsobený na napájanie napätím 12/24 V    
■  Celkový výkon pripojených svetelných zdrojov k napätiu nesmie prekročiť:
    -V prípade 12 V      - 96 W
    -V prípade 24 V      - 192 W
■  Počas montáže nesmie byť vypínač pripojený k zdroju napájania!
■  Pred prilepením vypínača dôkladne očistite a odmastite povrch profilu.
■  POZOR! Pred zapnutím zdroja napájania sa uistite, či sú správne zapojené elektrické pripojenia a jednotlivé 
    upevnenia. Nesprávne elektrické pripojenie môže poškodiť elektronický systém!
■  POZOR! Rezanie zástrčiek znamená stratu záruky. 
■  Zapnite napájanie a skontrolujte, či funguje správne.

    -Für 24V       -192 W 
■  Während der Installation darf der Schalter nicht an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen sein!
■  Vor dem Verkleben des Schalters muss die Oberfläche des Profils gründlich gereinigt und entfettet     werden.
■  ACHTUNG! Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einschalten der Spannungsversorgung, dass die elektrischen 
    Anschlüsse und Befestigungen korrekt ausgeführt sind. Das Herstellen von elektrischen Verbindungen, die 
    nicht mit der Polarität übereinstimmen, kann die Elektronik beschädigen!
■  ACHTUNG! Das Abschneiden der Stecker führt zum Verlust der Garantie. 
■  Schalten Sie die Spannungsversorgung ein, überprüfen Sie die richrige Funktion.

DE
ALLGEMEINES
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch fehlerhafte Installation, 
    Verwendung ungeeigneter Komponenten, technische Änderungen am Gerät und Nichtbeachtung dieser  
    Anleitung entstehen.
■  Die technischen Daten sind auf dem Kennzeichnungsetikett angegeben.
■  Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen auf.
■  Jegliche technischen Änderungen und Modifikationen am Produkt ohne vorherige Zustimmung des 
    Herstellers führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie.
■  Die Installation und der Anschluss des Geräts müssen von einer qualifizierten Person durchgeführt  
    werden.
■  Trennen Sie vor der Installation des Geräts die Stromversorgung ab. Das Gerät darf nicht bei 
    eingeschalteter Netzspannung installiert werden.
■  Wenn der externe Schlauch oder das Kabel beschädigt ist, sollte er/es nur durch den Hersteller oder einen 
    Servicetechniker oder eine Person mit ähnlicher Qualifikation ersetzt werden, um das Risiko von  
    Verletzungen oder Tod zu vermeiden.
■  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nur empfindliche, trockene Gewebe, keine Chemikalien.

ZUSÄTZLICHES
■  Das Gerät ist nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen ausgelegt.
■  Der Schalter ist für 12/24V Spannungsversorgung ausgelegt  
■  Die Gesamtleistung der an die Spannung angeschlossenen Lichtquellen darf nicht überschritten werden:
    -Für 12V      - 96 W 

■  OSTROŻNIE! Montażu i podłączenia do sieci zasilającej powinna wykonywać tylko i wyłącznie osoba o 
    odpowiednich kwalifikacjach oraz uprawnieniach ze względu na istniejące ryzyko porażeniem prądem
    elektrycznym

■  VORSICHT! Die Installation und der Anschluss an das Stromnetz sollten wegen der Gefahr eines 
    Stromschlags nur von einer qualifizierten und autorisierten Person durchgeführt werden.

■  CAREFUL! Installation and connection to the mains must only be performed by a qualified and certified 
    person due to the risk of electric shock

■  UPOZORNĚNÍ! Montáž a připojení k elektrické síti musí provádět pouze osoby s příslušnou kvalifikací a  
    oprávněními v souvislosti se možným rizikem úrazu elektrickým proudem

■  UPOZORNENIE! Inštaláciu a pripojenie k elektrickej sieti by mali vykonávať iba osoby s príslušnou 
    kvalifikáciou a právomocou z dôvodu existujúceho rizika úrazu elektrickým prúdom

■ ОПАСНОСТ! Инсталирането и свързването към електрическата мрежа трябва да се извършва само  
    от лице с подходящи квалификации и разрешения поради съществуващия риск от токов удар.

■  FORSIGTIGT! Installation og tilslutning til strømforsyning bør kun udføres af en person med passende 
    kvalifikationer og godkendelser på grund af risikoen for elektrisk stød.

■  OLGE HOOLIKAS! Elektrilöögi ohu tõttu tohib elektrivõrku paigaldada ja vooluvõrku ühendada ainult 
    asjakohase kvalifikatsiooni ja volitustega isik.

■  ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ! Η συναρμολόγηση και η σύνδεση της συσκευής πρέπει να εκτελεστεί από το πρόσωπο 
    που έχει κατάλληλα προσόντα και εξουσιοδοτήσεις λόγω του υφισταμένου κινδύνου ηλεκτροπληξίας.

■  ¡CUIDADO! La instalación y la conexión a la red eléctrica sólo debe ser realizada por una persona    
    cualificada y autorizada debido al riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

■  ATTENTION! L'installation et le raccordement au réseau ne doivent être effectués que par une personne 
    qualifiée et autorisée en raison du risque de choc électrique.

■  UPOZORENJE! Instalaciju i priključak na električnu mrežu mora izvršiti isključivo osoba s odgovarajućim   
    kvalifikacijama i ovlaštenjima zbog postojećeg rizika od električnog udara.

■  ATTENZIONE! L'installazione ed il collegamento alla rete elettrica devono essere eseguiti solo da una 
    persona qualificata e autorizzata a causa del rischio di scosse elettriche.

■  BRĪDINĀJUMS! Uzstādīšanu un pieslēgšanu elektrotīklam drīkst veikt tikai un vienīgi pilnvarota un 
    kompetenta persona, ņemot vērā elektriskās strāvas trieciena risku.

■  ATSARGIAI! Dėl elektros smūgio rizikos montavimo ir pajungimo į elektros instaliaciją darbus privalo 
    atlikti tik atitinkamas kvalifikacijas bei teises turintis asmuo.

■  ÓVATOSAN! Az elektromos hálózatra történő felszerelést és csatlakoztatást csak megfelelő képesítéssel 
    és engedéllyel rendelkező személy végezheti az érintésvédelmi veszély miatt.

■  VOORZICHTIG! Om het risico op kortsluiting en elektrische schokken te voorkomen mag de montage en 
    aansluiting op het netwerk alleen door een gekwalificeerde elektricien worden uitgevoerd.

■  ADVERTÊNCIA! A instalação e ligação à rede só deve ser efectuada por uma pessoa qualificada e 
    autorizada devido ao risco de choque elétrico.

■  ATENȚIE! Instalarea și conectarea la rețeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică trebuie efectuate numai 
    de o persoană cu calificări și autorizații corespunzătoare, din cauza riscului de electrocutare.

■  PAZITE! Namestitev in priklop na električno omrežje sme zaradi nevarnosti električnega udara izvesti 
    samo oseba z ustreznimi kvalifikacijami in pooblastili.

■  VAROITUS! Sähköiskuvaaran takia laitteen kytkeminen verkkovirtaan tulee tapahtua ammattilaisen
    toimesta.

■  VAR FÖRSIKTIG! Installation och anslutning till elnätet får endast utföras av en kvalificerad och
    certifierad person på grund av risken för elektrisk stöt.

■  FORSIKTIG! Utstyret må kun monteres og kobles til strømnettet av en sertifisert fagkyndig person på 
    grunn av fare for elektrisk støt.

■  ОСТОРОЖНО! Монтаж и подключение к электросети должны выполняться только лицом, 
    имеющим соответствующую квалификацию и разрешения, из-за опасности поражения 
    электрическим током.

!

RU
ОБЩИЕ ЗАМЕЧАНИЯ
■  Design Light Sp. z o.o. не несёт ответственности за любой ущерб, возникший в результате 
    неправильного монтажа, использования несоответствующих деталей, технических изменений 
    устройства или несоблюдения данной инструкции.
■  Технические данные размещены на этикетке.
■  Сохраняйте инструкцию.
■  Любые технические изменения и модификации изделия без предварительного согласия 
    производителя приводят к утрате гарантии.
■  Монтаж и подключение устройства должны выполняться лицом, имеющим соответствующие 
    разрешения.
■  Перед установкой устройства следует отключить питание. Устройство нельзя устанавливать под 
    напряжением.
■  При повреждении наружного гибкого кабеля или шнура, они подлежат замене только 
    производителем, его сервисным агентом или лицом с аналогичной квалификацией.
■  Для чистки следует использовать только сухие деликатные ткани, не использовать химических    
    веществ.

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫЕ ЗАМЕЧАНИЯ
■  Устройство предназначено только для использования в внутри помещений.
■  Выключатель рассчитан на питание напряжением 12/24В   
■  Суммарная мощность подключённых к напряжению источников света не должна превышать:
    -В случае 12В      - 96 Вт
    -В случае 24В      - 192 Вт
■  Во время сборки выключатель не может быть подключён к источнику тока!
■  Перед приклеиванием выключателя необходимо тщательно очистить и обезжирить поверхность  
    профиля.
■  ВНИМАНИЕ! Перед включением источника питания убедитесь, что электрические соединения и 
    крепления выполнены правильно. Электрические соединения с нарушением полярности могут 
    повредить электронику!
■  ВНИМАНИЕ! Срезание заглушек ведет к потере гарантии. 
■  Включите питание, проверьте работу.

VIVO     
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PL WYMIARY / DE ABMESSUNGEN / GB DIMENSIONS / CS ROZMĚRY / 
SK ROZMERY / BG РАЗМЕРИ / DA DIMENSIONER / ET MÕÕDUD / 
EL ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ / ES DIMENSIONES / FR DIMENSIONS / HR DIMENZIJE /  
IT DIMENSIONI / LV IZMĒRI / LT IŠMATAVIMAI / HU MÉRETEK / NL AFMETINGEN / 
PT DIMENSÕES / RO DIMENSIUNI /  SL DIMENZIJE / FI  MITAT / 
SV DIMENSIONER / NO MÅL / RU РАЗМЕРЫ

VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01
VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01

x1

x1i

VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01

i x1

VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01

Prog.

Ra.

Ra. - Minimum brightness setting

Indicator lights 

Prog.

 - Programming

Indicator lights 

Zone change - Single press
(Switching between zones)

Switch ON - Short press
Switch OFF - Long press

Increase brightness by 20% - Single press
Gradual increase in brightness - Long press

Decrease brightness by 20% - Single press
Gradually decrease of brightness - Long press

MONOSTABLE (BELL) SWITCH FUNCTIONS*

*not included

Switch ON / OFF - Short press

Gradual increase / decrease in brightness 
- Long press

PILOT FUNCTIONS

RECEIVER FUNCTIONS

9
0

 m
m

75 mm

12 mm 15 mm
8 mm

42 mm

4
2

 m
m

1
8

 m
m

41 mm

8
3

 m
m

433 Mhz

RF



PL SCHEMAT MONTAŻU ODBIORNIKA / DE INSTALLATIONSSCHEMA FÜR RECEIVER / EN RECEIVER INSTALLATION DIAGRAM / CS INSTALAČNÍ SCHÉMA PŘIJÍMAČE / SK  SCHÉMA MONTÁŽE PRIJÍMAČA / BG  МОНТАЖНА СХЕМА НА ПРИЕМНИКА / DA DIAGRAM FOR MONTERING AF MODTAGEREN / ET VASTUVÕTJA PAIGALDUSSKEEM / 
EL  ΔΙΆΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΤΟΠΟΘΈΤΗΣΗΣ ΔΈΚΤΗ / ES  DIAGRAMA DE INSTALACIÓN DEL RECEPTOR / FR  DIAGRAMME DU MONTAGE DU RÉCEPTEUR / HR SHEMA MONTAŽE PRIJEMNIKA / IT SCHEMA DI MONTAGGIO DEL RICEVITORE / LV UZTVĒRĒJA MONTĀŽAS SHĒMA / LT  IMTUVO MONTAVIMO SCHEMA / HU VEVŐKÉSZÜLÉK SZERELÉSI DIAGRAM / 
NL MONTAGE SCHEMA ONTVANGER / PT DIAGRAMA DE MONTAGEM DO RECEPTOR / RO DIAGRAMA DE MONTARE A RECEPTORULUI / SL SHEMA NAMESTITVE SPREJEMNIKA / FI VASTAANOTTIMEN ASENNUSKAAVIO / SV MONTERINGSDIAGRAM FÖR MOTTAGAREN / NO MOTTAKERS INSTALLASJONSORDNING / 
RU  МОНТАЖНАЯ СХЕМА ПРИЕМНИКА

PL SCHEMAT MONTAŻU NADAJNIKA / DE INSTALLATIONSSCHEMA TRANSMITTER / EN TRANSMITTER INSTALLATION DIAGRAM / CS NSTALAČNÍ SCHÉMA VYSÍLAČE/ SK SCHÉMA INŠTALÁCIE VYSIELAČA / BG  СХЕМА ЗА ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ НА ПРЕДАВАТЕЛЯ / DA INSTALLATIONSDIAGRAM / ET SAATJA PAIGALDUSSKEEM / 
EL ΔΙΆΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΕΓΚΑΤΆΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΠΟΜΠΟΎ / ES  DIAGRAMA DE INSTALACIÓN DEL TRANSMISOR / FR SCHÉMA D'INSTALLATION DE L'ÉMETTEUR / HR SHEMA MONTAŽE ODAJLJAČA / IT SCHEMA DI INSTALLAZIONE DEL TRASMETTITORE / LV RAIDĪTĀJA UZSTĀDĪŠANAS SHĒMA / LT SIŲSTUVO MONTAVIMO SCHEMA / 
HU ADÓ TELEPÍTÉSI DIAGRAMJA / NL INSTALLATIESCHEMA ZENDER / PT DIAGRAMA DE INSTALAÇÃO DO TRANSMISSOR / RO DIAGRAMA DE INSTALARE A EMIȚĂTORULUI / SL SHEMA NAMESTITVE ODDAJNIKA / FI LÄHETTIMEN ASENNUSKAAVIO / SV INSTALLATIONSSCHEMA FÖR SÄNDAREN / NO INSTALLASJONSSKEMA FOR SENDEREN / 
RU СХЕМА УСТАНОВКИ ПЕРЕДАТЧИКА

PL WYMIANA BATERII 2032 W NADAJNIKU / DE LADEN DES AKKUS IM SENDER / EN CHARGING THE BATTERY IN THE TRANSMITTER / CS SNABÍJENÍ BATERIE VE VYSÍLAČI / SK NABÍJANIE BATÉRIE VO VYSIELAČI / BG  ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА БАТЕРИЯТА В ПРЕДАВАТЕЛЯ / DA OPLADNING AF BATTERIET I SENDEREN / 
ET SAATJA AKU LAADIMINE / EL ΦΌΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΊΑΣ ΣΤΟΝ ΠΟΜΠΌ / ES  CARGA DE LA BATERÍA EN EL TRANSMISOR / FR CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE DANS L'ÉMETTEUR / HR PUNJENJE BATERIJE U ODAJLJAČU / IT CARICARE LA BATTERIA DEL TRASMETTITORE / LV SIŲSTUVO AKUMULIATORIAUS ĮKROVIMAS / 
LT RAIDĪTĀJA AKUMULATORA UZLĀDE / HU AZ ADÓ AKKUMULÁTORÁNAK TÖLTÉSE / NL OPLADEN VAN DE BATTERIJ IN DE ZENDER / PT CARREGAR A BATERIA NO TRANSMISSOR / RO ÎNCĂRCAREA BATERIEI DIN EMIȚĂTOR / SL POLNJENJE BATERIJE V ODDAJNIKU / FI LÄHETTIMEN AKUN LATAAMINEN / 
SV LADDA BATTERIET I SÄNDAREN / NO LADING AV BATTERIET I SENDEREN / RU ЗАРЯДКА АККУМУЛЯТОРА В ПЕРЕДАТЧИКЕ

1 2 3 4
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                 PL UWAGA! Produkt zawiera baterię startową wyłącznie do pierwszego uruchomienia.

                 DE ACHTUNG! Das Produkt enthält eine Starterbatterie nur für die erste Inbetriebnahme.

                 EN ATTENTION! The product includes a starter battery for the first start-up only.

CS POZOR! Výrobek obsahuje startovací baterii pouze pro první spuštění.

SK POZOR! Súčasťou výrobku je štartovacia batéria len na prvé spustenie.

BG ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА! Продуктът включва стартерна батерия само за първото стартиране.

DA BEMÆRK! Produktet indeholder kun et startbatteri til den første opstart.

ET MÄRKUS! Toode sisaldab käivitusakut ainult esimeseks käivitamiseks.

EL Το προϊόν περιλαμβάνει μια μπαταρία εκκίνησης μόνο για την πρώτη εκκίνηση.ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! 

ES El producto incluye una batería de arranque sólo para la primera puesta en marcha. ¡OJO! 

FR REMARQUE! Le produit comprend une batterie de démarrage pour la première mise en service uniquement.

HR PAŽNJA! Proizvod sadrži startnu bateriju samo za prvu uporabu.PAŽNJA! 

IT ATTENZIONE! Il prodotto include una batteria di avviamento solo per la prima messa in funzione.

LV PIEZĪME! Izstrādājumā ir iekļauts startera akumulators tikai pirmajai iedarbināšanai.

LT Gaminyje yra starterio akumuliatorius, skirtas tik pirmajam įjungimui.DĖMESIO! 

HU A termék csak az első indításhoz tartalmaz egy indítóakkumulátort.FIGYELEM! 

NL OPMERKING! Het product bevat alleen een startaccu voor de eerste keer opstarten..

PT NOTA! O produto inclui uma bateria de arranque apenas para o primeiro arranque.

RO NOTĂ! Produsul include o baterie de pornire numai pentru prima pornire.

SL OPOMBA! Izdelek vključuje zagonsko baterijo samo za prvi zagon.

FI  Tuote sisältää käynnistysakun vain ensimmäistä käynnistystä varten.VAROITUS! 

SV ANMÄRKNING! Produkten innehåller ett startbatteri som endast används vid den första uppstarten.

NO NOTAT! Produktet inkluderer kun et startbatteri for den første oppstarten.

RU В комплект поставки входит стартерная батарея только для первого запуска.       ВНИМАНИЕ!  
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ZASILACZ LED
LED-NETZTEIL

LED-POWER SUPPLY
LED-TRAFO
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czerwony / rot / red / červená / červená / червен / rød / 
punane / κόκκινο / rojo / rouge / crvena / rosso / sarkans / 
raudona / piros / rood / vermelho / roșu / rdeča / punainen / 
röd / rød / красный                         

 czarny / schwarz / black / černá / čierna / черен / sort /
 must / μαύρο / negro / noir / crna / nero / melns / juoda /
 fekete / zwart / preto / negru / črna / musta / svart / черный      
           

L

MONOSTABLE 
SWITCH 
(BELL)*

click

5-7mm

Cable Size: 0.22-2.5mm² 30⁰ 
MAX

1

2

3

1

1

2

2

! +

PL Włącz ON - Krótkie naciśnięcie 
      Wyłącz OFF - Długie naciśnięcie
DE Einschalten - kurz drücken
      Schalter AUS - lang drücken
EN Switch ON - Short press
      Switch OFF - Long press
CS Zapnutí - krátké stisknutí
      Vypínač OFF - dlouhé stisknutí
SK Zapnutie - krátke stlačenie
      Vypínač OFF - dlhé stlačenie
BG Включване - кратко натискане
      Изключване на превключвателя - 
дълго  
      натискане
DA Tænd - kort tryk
      Sluk - langt tryk
ET Lüliti ON - lühike vajutus
      Lüliti OFF - pikk vajutus

EL Διακόπτης ON - Σύντομο πάτημα
      Διακόπτης OFF - Παρατεταμένο πάτημα
ES Interruptor ON - Pulsación corta
      Interruptor OFF - Pulsación larga
FR Interrupteur ON - Appui court
      Interrupteur OFF - Appui long
HR Włączanie – krótkie naciśnięcie
      Wyłączanie — długie naciśnięcie
IT Interruttore ON - Pressione breve
    Spegnimento - Pressione prolungata
LV Ieslēgšana - īss nospiedums
     Izslēgšanas slēdzis - ilgstoša 
nospiešana
LT Įjungti - trumpas paspaudimas
     Išjungti - ilgas paspaudimas
HU Bekapcsolás ON - Rövid megnyomás
      Kikapcsolás - Hosszú megnyomás
NL Schakelaar AAN - Kort indrukken

      Schakelaar UIT - Lang indrukken
PT Ligar - Pressão breve
      Desligar - Pressão longa
RO Comutator ON - apăsare scurtă
      Comutator OFF - Apăsare lungă
SL Vklop - kratek pritisk
      Izklop stikala - dolgi pritisk
FI Kytkin ON - Lyhyt painallus
    Kytkin OFF - Pitkä painallus
SV Switch ON - kort tryckning
      Avstängning - lång tryckning
NO Bryter PÅ - kort trykk
       Bryter AV - langt trykk
RU Выключатель ВКЛ - короткое нажатие
      Выключение - длительное нажатие

PL Zmniejszenie jasności o 20% - Pojedyncze naciśnięcie 
      Stopniowe zmniejszanie jasności - Długie naciśnięcie
DE Verringerung der Helligkeit um 20% - Einmaliges Drücken    
      Stufenweise Verringerung der Helligkeit - Langer Druck
EN Decrease brightness by 20% - Single press
      Gradually decrease of brightness - Long press
CS Snížení jasu o 20 % - jedno stisknutí 
      Postupné snižování jasu - Dlouhé stisknutí
SK Zníženie jasu o 20 % - jedno stlačenie
      Postupné znižovanie jasu - Dlhé stlačenie
BG Намаляване на яркостта с 20% - еднократно натискане 
      Постепенно намаляване на яркостта - продължително натискане
DA Reducer lysstyrken med 20 % - Et enkelt tryk
      Gradvis reduktion af lysstyrke - Langt tryk
ET Heleduse vähendamine 20% võrra - ühekordne vajutus
      Heleduse järkjärguline vähendamine - Pikk vajutus

EL Μείωση της φωτεινότητας κατά 20% - Απλό πάτημα
      Σταδιακή μείωση της φωτεινότητας - Παρατεταμένο πάτημα
ES Disminuir el brillo un 20% - Pulsación única
      Disminuir gradualmente el brillo - Pulsación larga
FR Diminuer la luminosité de 20 % - Appui unique
      Diminution progressive de la luminosité - Appui long
HR Smanjenje svjetline za 20% - Jedan pritisak
      Postupno smanjivanje svjetline - Dugi pritisak
IT Riduzione della luminosità del 20% - Pressione singola
    Diminuzione graduale della luminosità - Pressione prolungata
LV Spilgtuma samazināšana par 20% - vienreizējs nospiedums
     Pakāpeniska spilgtuma samazināšana - ilgi nospiežot
LT Sumažinti ryškumą 20 % - Vienas paspaudimas
     Laipsniškas ryškumo mažinimas - Ilgas paspaudimas
HU A fényerő 20%-kal csökkentése - Egyetlen gombnyomással
      Fokozatosan csökkenti a fényerőt - Hosszan nyomva tartva

NL Verlaag de helderheid met 20% - Eén keer drukken
      Lichtsterkte geleidelijk verlagen - Lang indrukken
PT Diminuir o brilho em 20% - Premir uma vez
      Diminuição gradual do brilho - Premir prolongadamente
RO Scăderea luminozității cu 20% - Apăsare unică
      Reducerea treptată a luminozității - Apăsare lungă
SL Zníženie jasu o 20 % - jedno stlačenie
      Postupné znižovanie jasu - Dlhé stlačenie
FI Vähennä kirkkautta 20 % - Kertakäyttöinen painallus
    Vähentää kirkkautta asteittain - Pitkä painallus
SV Minska ljusstyrkan med 20% - Enkel tryckning
      Gradvis minskning av ljusstyrkan - lång tryckning
NO Reduser lysstyrken med 20 % - Ett enkelt trykk
      Gradvis reduksjon av lysstyrken - Langt trykk
RU Уменьшение яркости на 20% - однократное нажатие
      Постепенное уменьшение яркости - длительное нажатие

PL Zwiększenie jasności o 20% - pojedyncze naciśnięcie
      Stopniowe zwiększanie jasności - Długie naciśnięcie
DE Helligkeit um 20 % erhöhen - Einmaliges Drücken
      Stufenweise Erhöhung der Helligkeit - Langer Druck
EN Increase brightness by 20% - Single press
      Gradual increase in brightness - Long press
CS Zvýšení jasu o 20 % - jedno stisknutí
      Postupné zvyšování jasu - dlouhé stisknutí
SK Zvýšenie jasu o 20 % - jedno stlačenie
      Postupné zvyšovanie jasu - dlhé stlačenie
BG Увеличаване на яркостта с 20% - еднократно 
натискане
      Постепенно увеличаване на яркостта - 
продължително 
      натискане
DA Øg lysstyrken med 20 % - Et enkelt tryk
      Gradvis stigning i lysstyrke - Langt tryk
ET Heleduse suurendamine 20% võrra - ühekordne 
vajutus
      Heleduse järkjärguline suurendamine - pikem vajutus
EL Αύξηση της φωτεινότητας κατά 20% - Απλό πάτημα
     Σταδιακή αύξηση της φωτεινότητας - Παρατεταμένο 

πάτημα
ES Aumentar el brillo un 20% - Pulsación única
      Aumento gradual del brillo - Pulsación larga
FR Augmentation de la luminosité de 20 % - Appui unique
      Augmentation progressive de la luminosité - Appui 
long
HR Povećajte svjetlinu za 20% - jednim pritiskom
      Postupno povećanje svjetline - Dugi pritisak
IT Aumenta la luminosità del 20% - Pressione singola
    Aumento graduale della luminosità - Pressione 
prolungata
LV Padidinkite ryškumą 20 % - vienas paspaudimas
     Laipsniškas ryškumo didinimas - ilgas paspaudimas
LT Įjungti - trumpas paspaudimas
     Išjungti - ilgas paspaudimas
HU A fényerő 20%-kal történő növelése - Egyetlen 
gombnyomás
      Fokozatos fényerő-növelés - Hosszú megnyomás
NL De helderheid met 20% verhogen - Kort indrukken
      Geleidelijke toename van helderheid - Lang indrukken
PT Aumentar o brilho em 20% - Premir uma vez
     Aumento gradual da luminosidade - Premir 

demoradamente
RO Creșteți luminozitatea cu 20% - O singură apăsare
      Creșterea treptată a luminozității - Apăsare lungă
SL Zvýšenie jasu o 20 % - jedno stlačenie
     Postupné zvyšovanie jasu - dlhé stlačenie
FI  Lisää kirkkautta 20 % - Yksi painallus
     Kirkkauden asteittainen lisääminen - Pitkä painallus
SV Öka ljusstyrkan med 20 % - En enkel tryckning
      Gradvis ökning av ljusstyrkan - lång tryckning
NO Øke lysstyrken med 20 % - Ett enkelt trykk
      Gradvis økning i lysstyrken - Langt trykk
RU Увеличение яркости на 20% - однократное 
нажатие
      Постепенное увеличение яркости - длительное 
нажатие

PL Zmiana strefy - Pojedyncze naciśnięcie 
      (Przełączanie pomiędzy strefami)
DE Zonenwechsel - Einmaliges Drücken
      (Umschalten zwischen den Zonen)
EN Zone change - Single press
      (Switching between zones)
CS Změna zóny - Jednotlivé stisknutí
      (přepínání mezi zónami)
SK Sprememba območja - enojni pritisk
      (Preklapljanje med območji)
BG Смяна на зоната - единично натискане
      (Превключване между зони)
DA Zoneændring - enkelt tryk
      (Skifter mellem zoner)
ET Tsooni muutmine - ühekordne vajutus
      (Tsoonide vahel vahetamine)

EL Αλλαγή ζώνης - Απλό πάτημα
     (Εναλλαγή μεταξύ ζωνών)
ES Cambio de zona - Pulsación única
     (Cambio entre zonas)
FR Changement de zone - Simple pression
      (Passage d'une zone à l'autre)
HR Promjena zone - Jednim pritiskom
      (Prebacivanje između zona)
IT Cambio zona - Pressione singola
    (Commutazione tra le zone)
LV Zonu maiņa - vienreizēja nospiešana
     (Pārslēgšanās starp zonām)
LT Zonos keitimas - Vienas paspaudimas
     (Perjungimas tarp zonų)
HU Zónaváltás - Egyszeri megnyomás
      (Zónák közötti váltás)

NL Zone wijzigen - Eén keer drukken
     (Schakelen tussen zones)
PT Mudança de zona - Premir uma vez
     (Comutação entre zonas)
RO Schimbarea zonei - O singură apăsare
      (Comutare între zone)
SL Sprememba območja - enojni pritisk
      (Preklapljanje med območji)
FI  Vyöhykkeen vaihto - Yksittäinen painallus
     (Vyöhykkeiden välillä vaihtaminen)
SV Zonbyte - En enda tryckning
     (Växling mellan zoner)
NO Soneendring - ett enkelt trykk
      (Bytte mellom soner)
RU Смена зоны - однократное нажатие
      (Переключение между зонами)

PL Diody sygnalizujące 
DE Blinkleuchten
EN Indicator lights 
CS Kontrolky
SK Kontrolky
BG Индикаторни светлини
DA Indikatorlamper
ET Märgutuled
EL Ενδεικτικές λυχνίες
ES Indicadores luminosos
FR Voyants lumineux
HR Indikatorska svjetla

IT Indicatori luminosi
LV Indikatoru gaismas
LT Kontrolinės lemputės
HU Jelzőlámpák
NL Controlelampjes
PT Luzes indicadoras
RO Indicatoare luminoase
SL Kontrolne luči
FI  Merkkivalot
SV Indikeringslampor
NO Indikatorlamper
RU Индикаторные лампы

PL FUNKCJE PILOTA / DE PILOTFUNKTIONEN / EN PILOT FUNCTIONS / CS PILOTNÍ FUNKCE / SK PILOTNÉ FUNKCIE / BG  ФУНКЦИИ НА ПИЛОТА / DA PILOTFUNKTIONER / ET PILOOTFUNKTSIOONID / EL ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΊΕΣ ΠΙΛΌΤΟΥ / ES  FUNCIONES DEL PILOTO / FR FONCTIONS DU PILOTE / HR PILOT FUNKCIJE / IT FUNZIONI DEL PILOTA / 
LV PILOTA FUNKCIJAS / LT PILOTO FUNKCIJOS / HU PILÓTAFUNKCIÓK / NL PILOOTFUNCTIES / PT FUNÇÕES DE PILOTO / RO FUNCȚII PILOT / SL PILOTSKE FUNKCIJE / FI PILOTTITOIMINNOT / SV PILOTFUNKTIONER / NO PILOTFUNKSJONER / RU СХЕМА УСТАНОВКИ ПЕРЕДАТЧИКА
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DA
■  Mærkning med symbolet af en krydset spand indikerer behovet for særlig håndtering af brugt elektrisk og 
    elektronisk udstyr.
■  Produkter markeret med dette skilt kan være skadelige for miljøet. De kræver en særlig form for behandling, 
    genbrug og neutralisering.
■  Produkter markeret med dette skilt må ikke smides sammen med andet affald.
■  Udstyr, der bliver slidt eller beskadiget efter garantiperioden, skal tages til et passende affaldsindsamlingssted.

ET
■  Ristiga ämbri märgiga tähistamine näitab vajadust kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete erikäitlemise  
    järele.
■  Selle märgiga tähistatud tooted võivad olla keskkonnale kahjulikud. Need nõuavad töötlemise, ringlussevõtu ja  
    neutraliseerimise erivormi.
■  Selle sümboliga tähistatud tooteid ei tohi koos teiste jäätmetega ära visata.
■  Pärast garantiiaega kulunud või kahjustunud seadmed tuleks viia vastavasse jäätmekogumispunkti.

EL
■  Η επισήμανση του διαγραμμένου κάδους σημαίνει ότι απαιτείται ειδικός χειρισμός με το μεταχειρισμένο  
    ηλεκτρικός και ηλεκτρονικός εξοπλισμό.
■  Τα προϊόντα επισημασμένα με αυτό το σύμβολο μπορεί να είναι βλαβερά για το περιβάλλον. Αυτά απαιτούν 
    ειδική μορφή μεταχειρισμού, ανακύκλωσης και επεξεργασίας.
■  Δεν επιτρέπεται να απορρίπτετε τα προϊόντα επισημασμένα με αυτό το σύμβολο μαζί με άλλα απορρίμματα.
■  Το μεταχειρισμένο ή καταστραμμένο προϊόν ύστερα από λήξη της περιόδου εγγύησης πρέπει να παραδίδεται 
     στον κατάλληλο σημείο συγκέντρωσης απορριμμάτων

ES
■  El símbolo del contenedor tachado indica la necesidad de una manipulación especial de los desechos de los  
    equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.
■  Los productos con este símbolo pueden ser perjudiciales para el medio ambiente. Requieren una forma  
    especial de tratamiento, reciclaje y eliminación.
■  Prohibido desechar los productos marcados con este símbolo junto con otros residuos.
■  Después del período de garantía, el equipo debe entregarse a un punto de recogida de residuos apropiado.

FR
■  Le pictogramme de la poubelle barrée indique la nécessité d'une manipulation spéciale des déchets  
    d'équipements électriques et électroniques.
■  Les produits portant ce pictogramme peuvent être nuisibles à l'environnement. Ils nécessitent une forme 
    spécifique de traitement, de recyclage et d'élimination.
■  Vous ne pouvez pas jeter les produits portant ce pictogramme avec d'autres déchets.
■  Après la période de garantie, l'équipement usagé ou endommagé doit être retourné au point de collecte des 
    déchets approprié.

HR
■  Označavanje simbolom prekrižene koša ukazuje na potrebu posebnog rukovanja rabljenom električnom i 
    elektroničkom opremom.
■  Proizvodi označeni ovim znakom mogu biti štetni za okoliš. Oni zahtijevaju poseban oblik obrade, 
     recikliranje i neutralizacija.
■  Proizvodi označeni ovim simbolom ne mogu se odlagati s drugim otpadima.
■  Opremu koja je istrošena ili oštećena nakon isteka jamstvenog roka treba predati na odgovarajuće sabirno  
    mjesto.

IT
■  La marcatura del secchio barrato indica la necessità della gestione speciale dei rifiuti di apparecchiature 
    elettriche ed elettroniche.
■  I prodotti che recano questo marchio possono essere dannosi per l'ambiente. Richiedono una forma specifica di  
    trattamento, riciclaggio e smaltimento.
■  Non è consentito smaltire i prodotti contrassegnati con questo marchio insieme ad altri rifiuti.
■  Dopo il periodo di garanzia, l'apparecchio deve essere restituito ad un adeguato punto di raccolta dei rifiuti.

LV
■  Simbols (pārsvītrots atkritumu konteiners uz riteņiem) norāda uz īpašu elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu  
    atkritumu apsaimniekošanu.
■  Ar šo simbolu marķētie produkti var būt bīstami videi, un tiem ir nepieciešama speciāla utilizācija un  
    apglabāšana.
■  Simbols norāda, ka produkts nav izmetams kā nešķirojami atkritumi.
■  Nolietotu vai pēc garantijas termiņa beigām bojātu ierīci nosūtīt uz atkritumu dalītas savākšanas punktu  
    atgūšanas vai pārstrādāšanas nolūkā.

LT
■  „Nemesti kartu su kitomis atliekomis” ženklas reiškia, kad sunaudotų elektros ir elektroninės įrangos prietaisų     
    atžvilgiu būtina kreipti ypatingą dėmesį. 
■  Šiuo ženklu pažymėti produktai gali sukelti žalą aplinkai. Jie reikalauja ypatingos perdirbimo ir sunaikinimo 
    formos. 
■  Taip paženklintų gaminių negalima mesti kartu su kitomis atliekomis. 
■  Pasibaigus garantijai, sunaudotą arba sugedusį prietaisą būtina perduoti atitinkamam atliekų surinkimo punktui.

HU
■  Az áthúzott hulladéktartály jele azt jelzi, hogy az elhasznált elektromos és elektronikus berendezéseket különös  
    módon szükséges kezelni.
■  Az ezzel a jelöléssel ellátott termékek károsak lehetnek a környezetre. Különleges feldolgozási, újrafeldolgozási 
    és ártalmatlanítási formát igényelnek.
■  Az ezzel a jelöléssel ellátott termékeket nem lehet más hulladékkal együtt kidobni.
■  A jótállási idő után elhasználódott vagy megrongálódott berendezéseket a megfelelő hulladékgyűjtő helyre kell 
    vinni.

NL
■  Het symbool van een doorgestreepte vuilnisbak betekent dat er speciaal omgegaan moet worden met deze 
    gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.
■  Producten die met dit symbool zijn aangeduid kunnen schadelijk zijn voor het milieu. Zij moeten op een speciale 
    manier verwerkt, gerecycled en geütiliseerd worden. 
■  Producten die met dit symbool zijn aangeduid mogen niet worden weggegooid met ander afval.
■  Gebruikte of beschadigde (na de garantie periode) apparatuur moet worden afgegeven op de desbetreffende 
    verzamelplaats in uw gemeente.

PT
■  A marcação com o símbolo do recipiente cruzado indica a necessidade de um tratamento especial dos resíduos 
    de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos.
■  Os produtos marcados com este símbolo podem ser nocivos para o ambiente. Exigem uma forma especial de 
    tratamento, reciclagem e eliminação.
■  Não pode eliminar os produtos marcados com este símbolo juntamente com outros resíduos.
■  Após o período de garantia, o equipamento deve ser devolvido a um ponto de recolha de resíduos apropriado.

RO
■  Marcarea cu simbolul containerului pentru deșeuri tăiat indică necesitatea gestionării  speciale cu  
    echipamentele electrice și electronice uzate.
■  Produsele marcate cu acest semn pot fi dăunătoare mediului. Acestea necesită o formă specială de procesare, 
    reciclare și neutralizare.
■  Produsele marcate cu acest simbol nu pot fi aruncate împreună cu alte deșeuri.
■  Echipamentele uzate sau defectate după perioada de garanție trebuie predate  la punctele de colectare a 
    echipamentelor uzate.

SL
■  Oznaka s simbolom prekrižanega zabojnika za odpadke označuje potrebnost posebnega ravnanja z 
    odrabljeno električno in elektronsko opremo.
■  Izdelki, ki so označeni s tem znakom, so lahko škodljivi za okolje. Zanje se zahtevajo posebne oblike 
    predelave, reciklaže in nevtralizacije.
■  Izdelkov, označenih s tem simbolom, se ne sme odstranjati skupaj z drugimi odpadki.
■  Opremo, ki je po poteku garancijskega roka odrabljena ali poškodovana, je treba predati na ustrezno 
    mesto zbiranja odpadkov.

FI
■  Ruksittu kierrätyssymboli ilmaisee, että loppuun kulutettu elektorniikka ja elektroniset laitteet tulee  
    käsitellä niille kuuluvalla tavalla.
■  Tällä symbolilla varustetut tuotteet voivat olla ympäristölle haitallisia. Ne vaativat erikoistunen 
    prosessoinnin, kierrätyksen ja hävittämisen.
■  Tällä symbolilla varustettuja tuotteita ei voida hävittää muun jätteen yhteydessä.
■  Loppuun kuluneet laitteet tai takuuajan ulkopuolella vahingoittuneet laitteet tulee hävittää asianmukaisen 
    jätteenkeräyspisteen kautta. 

SV
■  Symbolen med en överkryssad soptunna indikerar att slitna elektriska och elektroniska apparater måste 
    hanteras på rätt sätt.
■  Produkter med denna symbol kan vara skadliga för miljön. De kräver speciell bearbetning, återvinning 
    och bortskaffande.
■  Produkter med denna symbol får inte kasseras tillsammans med annat avfall.
■  Slitna apparater eller apparater som är skadade efter garantiperioden måste kasseras genom lämplig 
    avfallsuppsamlingsplats. 

NO
■  Et miljømerke med et overkrysset avfallsbeholder betyr at forbrukt elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr må 
    håndteres på en spesiell måte.
■  Produkter merket med dette symbolet kan være farlige for miljøet. Derfor er det påkrevd med riktig 
    håndtering, resirkulering og uskadeliggjøring av disse.
■  Produkter merket med dette symbolet må ikke kastes sammen med annet avfall.
■  Forbrukt eller skadet utstyr etter utløp av garantiperioden må leveres til et godkjent avfallsmottak.

RU
■  Знак перечёркнутого мусорного бака указывает на необходимость особого обращения с 
    использованным электрическим и электронным оборудованием.
■  Изделия, помеченные этим знаком, могут причинить вред окружающей среде. Они требуют 
    применения особых методов утилизации, переработки и обезвреживания.
■  Изделия, помеченные этим знаком, нельзя выбрасывать вместе с другими отходами.
■  Изношенное или повреждённое оборудование по истечении гарантийного срока, следует сдать в 
    соответствующий пункт сбора отходов.

PL
■  Oznaczenie znakiem przekreślonego kubełka wskazuje na potrzebę szczególnego postępowania z      
    zużytym  sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym.
■  Produkty oznaczone tym znakiem mogą być szkodliwe dla środowiska. Wymagają one szczególnej formy  
    przerobu, recyklingu i unieszkodliwiania.
■  Nie można wyrzucać produktów oznaczonych tym znakiem razem z innymi odpadami.
■  Zużyty bądź uszkodzony po okresie gwarancji sprzęt należy oddać do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki  
    odpadów.

DE
■  Die Kennzeichnung des durchgestrichenen Eimers weist auf die Notwendigkeit einer besonderen 
    Behandlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten hin.
■  Produkte mit diesem Zeichen können umweltschädlich sein. Sie erfordern eine spezifische Form der 
    Behandlung, Wiederverwertung und Entsorgung.
■  Sie dürfen die mit diesem Zeichen gekennzeichneten Produkte nicht zusammen mit anderen Abfällen 
    entsorgen.
■  Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit sollte das Gerät an eine geeignete Abfallsammelstelle zurückgegeben  
    werden.

EN
■  The crossed-out wheelie bin symbol indicates that worn-out electric and electronic appliances must be 
    handled appropriately.
■  Products with this symbol may be harmful to the environment. They require special processing, recycling,  
    and disposal.
■  Products with this symbol cannot be disposed of together with other waste.
■  Worn-out appliances or appliances damaged after the warranty period must be disposed of through an    
    appropriate waste collection point. 

CS
■  Označení symbolem přeškrtnutého odpadkového koše naznačuje potřebu zvláštního zacházení s  
    opotřebovanými elektrickými spotřebiči.
■  Produkty označené touto značkou mohou být škodlivé pro životní prostředí. Vyžadují zvláštní formu  
    zpracování, recyklace a likvidace.
■  Produkty označené tímto označením nemohou být likvidovány spolu s jiným odpadem.
■  Po uplynutí záruční doby musí být opotřebované nebo poškozené zařízení odevzdáno do příslušného  
    sběrného místa.

SK
■  Označenie symbolom prečiarknutého odpadkového koša naznačuje potrebu osobitného zaobchádzania s     
    opotrebovanými elektrickými spotrebičmi.
■  Výrobky označené týmto označením môžu byť škodlivé pre životné prostredie. Vyžadujú osobitnú formu  
     spracovania, recyklácie a likvidácie.
■  Nevyhadzujte výrobky označené týmto označením spolu s iným odpadom.
■  Po uplynutí záručnej doby musí byť opotrebované alebo poškodené zariadenie odovzdané do príslušného  
    zberného miesta.

BG
■  Маркиране със знак зачеркната кофичка, показва необходимостта от специално боравене с отпадъчно  
    електрическо и електронно оборудване.
■  Продуктите, маркирани с този знак, могат да бъдат вредни за околната среда. Те изискват специална  
    форма на пребработка, рециклиране и изхвърляне на отпадъци.
■  Продуктите, маркирани с този знак, не могат да се изхвърлят заедно с други отпадъци.
■  Износеното или повреденото устройство, след изтичане на гаранционният срок, трябва да бъде  
    предадено в подходящ пункт за събиране на отпадъци.

PL OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA / DE UMWELTSCHUTZ / 
EN ENVIROMENT PROTECTION / CS OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO 
PROSTŘEDÍ / SK OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA / 
BG ОПАЗВАНЕ НА ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА / DA MILJØBESKYTTELSE / 
ET KESKKONNAKAITSE / EL  / ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΟΣ
ES  / FR PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE PROTECTION DE 
L'ENVIRONNEMENT ZAŠTITA OKOLIŠA PROTEZIONE / HR  / IT 
DELL'AMBIENTE VIDES AIZSARDZĪBA / LV  / LT APLINKOSAUGA  / 
HU  / NL  / KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM MILIEU BESCHERMING
PT  / RO  / PROTEÇÃO AMBIENTAL PROTECȚIA MEDIULUI
SL VARSTVO OKOLJA / FI  / SV  YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU MILJÖSKYDD
/ NO  / RU ЗАЩИТА ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ MILJØVERN

            PL PRZYKŁADY GRUPOWANIA STREF W PILOCIE / DE BEISPIELE FÜR FERNBEDIENUNGSZONENGRUPPEN / EN EXAMPLES OF REMOTE CONTROL ZONE GROUPS/ CS PŘÍKLADY SKUPIN ZÓN DÁLKOVÉHO OVLÁDÁNÍ / SK PRÍKLADY SKUPÍN ZÓN DIAĽKOVÉHO OVLÁDANIA / 
            BG  ПРИМЕРИ ЗА ГРУПИ ЗОНИ ЗА ДИСТАНЦИОННО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ / DA EKSEMPLER PÅ FJERNBETJENINGSZONEGRUPPER / ET NÄITED KAUGJUHTIMISTSOONIDE RÜHMADE KOHTA / EL ΠΑΡΑΔΕΊΓΜΑΤΑ ΟΜΆΔΩΝ ΖΩΝΏΝ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΎ / ES  EJEMPLOS DE GRUPOS DE ZONAS DE CONTROL REMOTO / 
            FR EXEMPLES DE GROUPES DE ZONES DE TÉLÉCOMMANDE / HR PRIMJERI GRUPA ZONA DALJINSKOG UPRAVLJANJA / IT ESEMPI DI GRUPPI DI ZONE TELECOMANDATE / LV ATTĀLINĀTĀS VADĪBAS ZONU GRUPU PIEMĒRI / LT NUOTOLINIO VALDYMO ZONŲ GRUPIŲ PAVYZDŽIAI / HU PÉLDÁK A TÁVVEZÉRLŐ ZÓNACSOPORTOKRA / 
NL VOORBEELDEN VAN ZONE GROEPEN MET AFSTANDSBEDIENING / PT EXEMPLOS DE GRUPOS DE ZONAS DE CONTROLO REMOTO / RO EXEMPLE DE GRUPURI DE ZONE DE CONTROL DE LA DISTANȚĂ / SL PRIMERI SKUPIN OBMOČIJ DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJANJA / FI ESIMERKKEJÄ KAUKO-OHJAUKSEN VYÖHYKERYHMISTÄ / 
SV EXEMPEL PÅ FJÄRRSTYRDA ZONGRUPPER / NO EKSEMPLER PÅ SONEGRUPPER FOR FJERNKONTROLL / RU ПРИМЕРЫ ГРУПП ЗОН ДИСТАНЦИОННОГО УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

PL Strefy
DE Zonen
EN Zones
CS Zóny
SK Zóny
BG Зони
DA Zoner
ET Tsoonid
EL Ζώνες
ES Zonas
FR Zones
HR Zone

IT Zone
LV Zonas
LT Zonos
HU Zónák
NL Zones
PT Zonas
RO Zone
SL Območja
FI  Vyöhykkeet
SV Zoner
NO Soner
RU Зоны

PL Można przyłączać kilka kanałów z oświetleniem do danej strefy w pilocie. Dzieki temu można 
tworzyć wiele kombinacji.Użytkownik może programować pilota z odbiornikiem wedle uznania. 
Pilot i odbiornik mogą być przypisane do maksimum 10 urządzeń.  
DE Sie können mehr als einen Beleuchtungskanal mit einer einzigen Zone auf der 
Fernbedienung verbinden. Der Benutzer kann die Fernbedienung mit dem Empfänger nach 
Belieben programmieren. Die Fernbedienung und der Empfänger können maximal 10 Geräten 
zugewiesen werden. 
EN You can connect more than one lighting channel to a single zone on the remote 
control. In this way, many combinations can be created.The user can programme the 
remote control with the receiver as desired. The remote control and receiver can be 
assigned to a maximum of 10 devices.  
CS K jedné zóně na dálkovém ovladači můžete připojit více než jeden kanál osvětlení. Tímto 
způsobem lze vytvořit mnoho kombinací.Uživatel může dálkový ovladač s přijímačem 
naprogramovat podle potřeby. Dálkový ovladač a přijímač lze přiřadit maximálně k 10 zařízením.  
SK K jednej zóne na diaľkovom ovládaní môžete pripojiť viac ako jeden kanál osvetlenia. Týmto 
spôsobom je možné vytvoriť mnoho kombinácií.Používateľ môže naprogramovať diaľkové 
ovládanie s prijímačom podľa potreby. Diaľkový ovládač a prijímač je možné priradiť maximálne 
10 zariadeniam.  
BG Можете да свържете повече от един осветителен канал към една зона на 
дистанционното управление. По този начин могат да се създават много 
комбинации.Потребителят може да програмира дистанционното управление с приемника 
по свое желание. Дистанционното управление и приемникът могат да бъдат присвоени 
към максимум 10 устройства.  

DA Du kan forbinde mere end én belysningskanal til en enkelt zone på fjernbetjeningen. På den 
måde kan der skabes mange kombinationer, og brugeren kan programmere fjernbetjeningen 
med modtageren efter ønske. Fjernbetjeningen og modtageren kan tildeles maksimalt 10 
enheder.  
ET Kaugjuhtimispuldi ühele tsoonile saab ühendada rohkem kui ühe valguskanali. Nii saab luua 

palju kombinatsioone. kasutaja saab kaugjuhtimispuldi koos vastuvõtjaga programmeerida 
vastavalt soovile. Puldile ja vastuvõtjale saab määrata maksimaalselt 10 seadet.  
EL Μπορείτε να συνδέσετε περισσότερα από ένα κανάλια φωτισμού σε μία ζώνη στο 
τηλεχειριστήριο. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο μπορούν να δημιουργηθούν πολλοί συνδυασμοί. ο 
χρήστης μπορεί να προγραμματίσει το τηλεχειριστήριο με το δέκτη όπως επιθυμεί. Το 
τηλεχειριστήριο και ο δέκτης μπορούν να αντιστοιχιστούν σε 10 συσκευές το πολύ.  
ES Es posible conectar más de un canal de iluminación a una misma zona del mando a 
distancia. El usuario puede programar el mando a distancia con el receptor como desee. El 
mando a distancia y el receptor pueden asignarse a un máximo de 10 dispositivos.  a
FR La télécommande permet de relier plusieurs canaux d'éclairage à une même zone, ce qui 
permet de créer de nombreuses combinaisons. L'utilisateur peut programmer la télécommande 
et le récepteur comme il le souhaite. La télécommande et le récepteur peuvent être affectés à 
un maximum de 10 appareils.  
HR Možete spojiti više od jednog rasvjetnog kanala na jednu zonu na daljinskom upravljaču. Na 
taj način mogu se stvoriti mnoge kombinacije. Korisnik može programirati daljinski upravljač s 
prijamnikom po želji. Daljinski upravljač i prijemnik mogu se dodijeliti za najviše 10 uređaja.
IT È possibile collegare più di un canale di illuminazione a una singola zona del telecomando. 
L'utente può programmare il telecomando con il ricevitore come desidera. Il telecomando e il 
ricevitore possono essere assegnati a un massimo di 10 dispositivi.  
LV Tālvadības pults vienai zonai var pieslēgt vairāk nekā vienu apgaismojuma kanālu. Šādā 
veidā var izveidot daudzas kombinācijas.Lietotājs var ieprogrammēt tālvadības pulti ar uztvērēju 
pēc vajadzības. Tālvadības pulti un uztvērēju var piešķirt ne vairāk kā 10 ierīcēm.  
LT Prie vienos zonos nuotolinio valdymo pulte galite prijungti daugiau nei vieną apšvietimo 
kanalą. Taip galima sukurti daugybę derinių.Naudotojas gali užprogramuoti nuotolinio valdymo 
pultą su imtuvu taip, kaip pageidauja. Nuotolinio valdymo pultą ir imtuvą galima priskirti ne 
daugiau kaip 10 įrenginių.  
HU Egynél több világítási csatornát is csatlakoztathat egy zónához a távirányítón. Így számos 
kombináció hozható létre. a felhasználó tetszés szerint programozhatja a távirányítót a vevővel. 
A távirányítóhoz és a vevőegységhez legfeljebb 10 készülék rendelhető.  

NL Je kunt meer dan één verlichtingskanaal op één zone van de afstandsbediening aansluiten. 
De gebruiker kan de afstandsbediening naar wens programmeren met de ontvanger. De 
afstandsbediening en ontvanger kunnen aan maximaal 10 apparaten worden toegewezen.  
PT É possível ligar mais do que um canal de iluminação a uma única zona no telecomando. O 
utilizador pode programar o telecomando com o recetor como desejar. O telecomando e o 
recetor podem ser atribuídos a um máximo de 10 aparelhos.  
RO Puteți conecta mai multe canale de iluminat la o singură zonă de pe telecomandă. În acest 
fel, pot fi create multe combinații. utilizatorul poate programa telecomanda cu receptorul după 
cum dorește. Telecomanda și receptorul pot fi atribuite unui număr maxim de 10 dispozitive.  
SL Na daljinskem upravljalniku lahko na eno območje priključite več kot en kanal osvetlitve. Na 
ta način lahko ustvarite številne kombinacije.Uporabnik lahko daljinski upravljalnik s 
sprejemnikom programira po želji. Daljinski upravljalnik in sprejemnik je mogoče dodeliti največ 
10 napravam.  
FI Voit liittää useamman kuin yhden valaistuskanavan yhteen vyöhykkeeseen kaukosäätimellä. 
Näin voidaan luoda monia yhdistelmiä.Käyttäjä voi ohjelmoida kaukosäätimen vastaanottimen 
kanssa haluamallaan tavalla. Kaukosäädin ja vastaanotin voidaan määrittää enintään 10 
laitteelle.  
SV Du kan ansluta mer än en belysningskanal till en enda zon på fjärrkontrollen. På så sätt kan 
många kombinationer skapas och användaren kan programmera fjärrkontrollen med mottagaren 
enligt önskemål. Fjärrkontrollen och mottagaren kan tilldelas maximalt 10 enheter.  
NO Du kan koble mer enn én belysningskanal til én enkelt sone på fjernkontrollen. På denne 
måten kan mange kombinasjoner opprettes, og brukeren kan programmere fjernkontrollen med 
mottakeren etter eget ønske. Fjernkontrollen og mottakeren kan tilordnes maksimalt 10 enheter.  
RU К одной зоне на пульте дистанционного управления можно подключить несколько 
каналов освещения. Таким образом, можно создать множество комбинаций. Пользователь 
может запрограммировать пульт дистанционного управления и приемник по своему 
усмотрению. Пульт дистанционного управления и приемник могут быть назначены 
максимум на 10 устройств.  

Zone 2

*nicht enthalten / not included / není součástí dodávky / 
nie je súčasťou balenia / no incluido / non inclus / non incluso /
ni vključeno / ei sisälly / ingår ej / ikke inkludert / не входит    



PL PROGRAMOWANIE / DE PROGRAMMIERUNG / EN PROGRAMMING / CS  / SK PROGRAMOVANIE / BG ПРОГРАМИРАНЕ / DA PROGRAMMERING / ET KOKKUUPANEKUSKEEM / EL ΔΙΑΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗΣ / ES  DIAGRAMA DE INSTALACIÓN / FR SCHÉMA D'INSTALLATION / PROGRAMOVÁNÍ  
HR SHEMA MONTAŽE / IT SCHEMA DI INSTALLAZIONE / LV MONTĀŽAS SHĒMA / LT MONTAVIMO SCHEMA / HU ÖSSZESZERELÉSI RAJZ / NL MONTAGESCHEMA / PT DIAGRAMA DE INSTALAÇÃO / RO SCHEMA DE INSTALARE / SL MONTAŽNA SHEMA / FI ASENNUSKAAVIO / SV INSTALLATIONSSCHEMA / NO MONTERINGSSKJEMA  / 
RU СХЕМА МОНТАЖА
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          PL PRZYŁĄCZANIE PILOTA / DE ANSCHLUSS DER FERNBEDIENUNG / EN CONNECTING THE REMOTE CONTROL / CS PŘIPOJENÍ DÁLKOVÉHO OVLÁDÁNÍ / 
          SK / BG СВЪРЗВАНЕ НА ДИСТАНЦИОННОТО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ / DA TILSLUTNING AF FJERNBETJENINGEN / PRIPOJENIE DIAĽKOVÉHO OVLÁDANIA 
          ET KAUGJUHTIMISPULDI ÜHENDAMINE / EL ΣΎΝΔΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΊΟΥ /  CONECTAR EL MANDO A DISTANCIA /  CONNEXION DE LA  ES  FR
TÉLÉCOMMANDE /  POVEZIVANJE DALJINSKOG UPRAVLJAČA /  COLLEGAMENTO DEL TELECOMANDO /  TĀLVADĪBAS PULTS PIESLĒGŠANA / HR IT LV  
LT HU NL   NUOTOLINIO VALDYMO PULTO PRIJUNGIMAS /  A TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ CSATLAKOZTATÁSA /  DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING AANSLUITEN /
PT RO  SL FI LIGAR O CONTROLO REMOTO /  CONECTAREA TELECOMENZII /  PRIPOJENIE DIAĽKOVÉHO OVLÁDANIA /  KAUKOSÄÄTIMEN LIITTÄMINEN / 
SV NO KOBLE TIL FJERNKONTROLLEN / RU   ANSLUTNING AV FJÄRRKONTROLLEN /   ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПУЛЬТА ДИСТАНЦИОННОГО УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

            PL ODŁĄCZANIE NADAJNIKA / DE ABSCHALTUNG DES SENDERS / EN DISCONNECTION OF THE TRANSMITTER / CS ODPOJENÍ VYSÍLAČE / 
            SK / BG ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА ПРЕДАВАТЕЛЯ / DA FRAKOBLING AF SENDEREN / ET SAATJA LAHTIÜHENDAMINE / ODPOJENIE VYSIELAČA 
            EL  / ES  / FR DÉCONNEXION DU TRANSMETTEUR / HR  / ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΟΜΠΟΥ DESCONEXIÓN DEL TRANSMISOR ISKLJUČIVANJE ODAŠILJAČA
IT DISCONNESSIONE DEL TRASMETTITORE / LV RAIDĪTĀJA ATVIENOŠANA / LT SIŲSTUVO ATJUNGIMAS / HU  / ADÓ LEKAPCSOLÁSA
NL ONTKOPPELING VAN DE ZENDER /PT DESLIGAMENTO DO TRANSMISSOR / RO DECONECTAREA EMIȚĂTORULUI / SL ODKLOP ODDAJNIKA / 
FI LÄHETTIMEN IRROTTAMINEN / SV FRÅNKOPPLING AV SÄNDAREN / NO FRAKOBLING AV SENDEREN / RU ОТКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПЕРЕДАТЧИКА

2A 2B

PL  ■ UWAGA! Zestaw (sterownik i nadajnik) jest już zaprogramowany! 
Poniższa instrukcja dotyczy przyłączania/odłączania dodatkowych nadajników!
Programować można jednocześnie jeden sterownik.
Jeden nadajnik może być przypisany do maksimum 10 sterowników. 
Do jednego sterownika może być przypisanych maksymalnie 10 nadajników.
DE  ■ ACHTUNG! Das Set (Controller und Sender) ist bereits programmiert! 
Die folgenden Anweisungen gelten für das Anschließen/Abschalten von zusätzlichen Sendern!
Ein Controller kann gleichzeitig programmiert werden. 
Ein Sender kann maximal 10 Controllern zugeordnet werden.
Einem Sender können maximal 10 Controller zugeordnet werden.
EN  ■ ATTENTION! The set (controller and transmitter) is already programmed! 
The following instructions apply to connecting / disconnecting additional transmitters!
Only one controller can be programmed at a time. 
One transmitter can be programmed to a maximum of 10 controllers. 
A maximum of 10 transmitters can be programmed into one controller.
CS  ■ POZORNOST! Sada (ovladač a vysílač) je již naprogramována! 
Následující pokyny platí pro připojení / odpojení dalších vysílačů!
Najednou lze naprogramovat jeden ovladač.
Jeden vysílač lze přiřadit maximálně 10 ovladačům.
K jednomu ovladači lze přiřadit maximálně 10 vysílačů.
SK  ■ POZOR ! Súprava (ovládač a vysielač) je už naprogramovaná! 
Nasledujúce pokyny platia pre pripojenie / odpojenie ďalších vysielačov!
Naraz je možné naprogramovať jeden ovládač.
Jeden vysielač je možné priradiť maximálne  ovládačom.10
K jednému ovládaču je možné priradiť maximálne 10 vysielačov.
BG  ■ ВНИМАНИЕ! Комплектът (контролер и предавател) е програмиран!
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DA  ■ BEMÆRK! Sættet (controller og sender) er allerede programmeret! 
Følgende anvisninger gælder for tilslutning/frakobling af yderligere sendere!
Der kan kun programmeres én controller ad gangen. 
En sender kan programmeres til maksimalt 10 styringer. 
Der kan maksimalt programmeres 10 sendere til en controller.
ET  ■ TÄHELEPANU! Komplekt (kontroller ja saatja) on juba programmeeritud! 
Järgnevad juhised kehtivad täiendavate saatjate ühendamise/ lahtivõtmise kohta!
Korraga saab programmeerida ainult ühe kontrolleri. 
Ühe saatja saab programmeerida maksimaalselt 10 kontrollerit. 
Ühele kontrollerile saab programmeerida maksimaalselt 10 saatjat.
EL  ■ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Το σετ (ελεγκτής και πομπός) είναι ήδη προγραμματισμένο!
Οι παρακάτω οδηγίες ισχύουν για τη σύνδεση/αποσύνδεση πρόσθετων πομπών!
Ένας ελεγκτής μπορεί να προγραμματιστεί κάθε φορά.
Ένας πομπός μπορεί να αντιστοιχιστεί σε έως και 10 ελεγκτές.
Σε έναν ελεγκτή μπορούν να αντιστοιχιστούν το πολύ 10 πομποί.
ES  ■ ¡OJO! El juego (controlador y transmisor) ya está programado. 
Las siguientes instrucciones son válidas para la conexión/desconexión de transmisores adicionales.
Se puede programar un controlador a la vez.
Un transmisor puede asignarse a un máximo de  controladores.10
Se puede asignar un máximo de 10 transmisores a un controlador.
FR  ■ ATTENTION!  L'ensemble (contrôleur et émetteur) est déjà programmé ! 
Les instructions suivantes s'appliquent à la connexion / déconnexion d'émetteurs supplémentaires !
Un seul contrôleur peut être programmé à la fois. 
Un émetteur peut être programmé dans un maximum de 10 contrôleurs. 
Un maximum de 10 émetteurs peuvent être programmés dans un contrôleur.
HR  ■ PAŽNJA! Set (kontroler i transmiter) je već programiran!
Sljedeće upute vrijede za spajanje/odspajanje dodatnih odašiljača!
Istovremeno se može programirati jedan kontroler.
Jedan odašiljač može se dodijeliti za najviše 10 kontrolera.
Jednom upravljaču može se dodijeliti najviše 10 odašiljača.

IT  ■ ATTENZIONE! Il set (controller e trasmettitore) è già programmato! Le seguenti istruzioni valgono per il 
collegamento/scollegamento di altri trasmettitori!
È possibile programmare un solo controllore alla volta. 
Un trasmettitore può essere programmato su un massimo di 10 controllori. È possibile programmare un massimo di 
10 trasmettitori in un controllore.
LV  ■ UZMANĪBU! Komplekts (kontrolieris un raidītājs) jau ir ieprogrammēts! Turpmākie norādījumi attiecas uz 
papildu raidītāju pieslēgšanu/atvienošanu!
Vienlaicīgi var programmēt tikai vienu kontrolieri. 
Vienu raidītāju var ieprogrammēt ne vairāk kā 10 kontrolieriem. Vienam kontrolierim var ieprogrammēt ne vairāk kā 
10 raidītājus.
LT  ■ DĖMESIO! Rinkinys (valdiklis ir siųstuvas) jau yra užprogramuotas! 

HU  ■ FIGYELEM! A készlet (vezérlő és adó) már be van programozva! 
Az alábbi útmutató további adók csatlakoztatására /lekapcsolására vonatkozik!
Egyidejűleg egy vezérlő programozható.
Egy adót legfeljebb 10 vezérlőhöz lehet hozzárendelni. 
Egy vezérlőhöz lefeljebb 10 adó hozzárendelhető.
NL  ■ LET OP! De set (besturing en zender) is reeds geprogrammeerd! 
De volgende instructies gelden voor het aansluiten / loskoppelen van extra zenders!
Er kan slechts één besturing tegelijk worden geprogrammeerd. 
Eén zender kan op maximaal 10 controllers worden geprogrammeerd. 
Er kunnen maximaal 10 zenders op één controller worden geprogrammeerd.
PT  ■ ATENÇÃO ! O kit (controlador e transmissor) já está programado! 
Estas instruções descrevem apenas a conexão / desconexão dos transmissores adicionais!
Pode programar um controlador ao mesmo tempo.
Um transmissor pode ser atribuído a 10 controladores no máximo.
A um controlador podem ser atribuídos 10 transmissores no máximo.

RO  ■ ATENȚIE! Setul (controler și transmițător) este deja programat! 
Următoarele instrucțiuni se aplică pentru conectarea/deconectarea transmițătoarelor suplimentare! 
Se poate  programa câte un singur controler odată. 
Un transmițător poate fi alocat la maximum 10 controlere. 
La un controler pot fi alocate maxim 10 transmițătoare.
SL  ■ POZOR! Komplet (krmilnik in oddajnik) je že programiran!
Ta navodila veljajo za priklapljanje/odklapljanje dodatnih oddajnikov!
Naenkrat se lahko programira en krmilnik.
En oddajnik se lahko dodeli največ 10 krmilnikom.
Enemu krmilnikuse lahko dodeli največ 10 oddajnikov.
FI  ■ VAROITUS! Laite (ohjain ja lähetin) on esiohjelmoitu! 
Seuraavat ohjeet koskevat lisälähettimien kytkemistä/katkaisemista! 
Vain yhden ohjaimen voi ohjelmoida kerrallaan.
Yksi lähetin voidaan määrittää enintään 10 ohjaimelle.
Yhdelle ohjaimelle voidaan määrittää enintään 10 lähetintä.
SV  ■ OBSERVERA! Apparaten (styrenhet och sändare) är redan programmerad! Följande anvisningar gäller 
för anslutning/frånkoppling av ytterligare sändare!
Endast en styrenhet kan programmeras åt gången. 
En sändare kan programmeras till maximalt 10 styrenheter. Maximalt 10 sändare kan programmeras till en 
styrenhet.
NO  ■ MERK FØLGENDE! Settet (kontroller og sender) er allerede programmert! 
Følgende instruksjoner gjelder for til-/frakobling av ekstra sendere!
En kontroller kan programmeres i samme tid.
En sender kan tilordnes maksimalt 10 kontroller.
Maksimalt 10 sendere kan tilordnes én kontroller.
RU  ■ ВНИМАНИЕ! Комплект (контроллер и передатчик) уже запрограммирован! 
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Press and hold the Prog. Key for about 3s 

until indicator flashes slowly RED 
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Light flash and stay ON

Press the ON/OFF key once on the Remote.
The LED light turn OFF and the Indicator on 
Reciver turn in green flash.
The pairing is completed.

1

2
4

PL Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Prog. przez ok. 3s,
 aż dioda zacznie powoli migać na CZERWONO.  
DE Drücken und halten Sie die Prog. Taste 3s lang 
gedrückt bis die Anzeige langsam ROT blinkt.    

 Press and hold the Prog. Key for about 3s EN

until indicator flashes slowly RED.    
CS Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko Prog. na 3s  
dokud indikátor nezačne pomalu blikat ČERVENĚ.  
SK Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Prog. na 3s  
kým indikátor nezačne pomaly blikať načerveno.   
BG Натиснете и задръжте Prog. за 3сек.  
докато индикаторът започне да мига бавно в червено.   
DA Tryk og hold Prog. tasten i 3 sek. indtil indikatoren blinker  
langsomt RØDT.    
ET Vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu Prog. klahvi 3s  
jooksul kuni indikaator vilgub aeglaselt PUNANE.    
EL Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το Prog. πλήκτρο για 3  
δευτερόλεπτα έως ότου η ένδειξη αναβοσβήνει αργά ΚΟΚΚΙΝΟ.    
ES Mantenga pulsada la tecla Prog. durante 3s  
hasta que el indicador parpadee lentamente en ROJO.   
FR Appuyez sur la touche Prog. pendant 3s  
jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur clignote lentement en ROUGE.    
HR Pritisnite i držite tipku Prog. Ključ za 3s 
dok indikator ne počne polako treptati CRVENO. 
IT Tenere premuto il tasto Prog. per 3s 
finché l'indicatore non lampeggia lentamente in ROSSO. 
LV Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu taustiņu Prog. taustiņu uz 3 sek. 
līdz indikators lēni mirgo sarkanā krāsā.  
LT Paspauskite ir palaikykite paspaudę Prog. klavišą 3 sek. 
kol indikatorius lėtai mirksės raudonai.       
HU Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a Prog. billentyűt 3 
másodpercig amíg a kijelző lassan VÖRÖSEN villog.   
NL Houd de Prog. 3s ingedrukt totdat de indicator langzaam ROOD 
knippert.                  
PT Prima e mantenha premida a tecla Prog. durante 3s 
até o indicador piscar lentamente a VERMELHO.  
RO Apăsați și mențineți apăsată tasta Prog. timp de 3s 
până când indicatorul clipește încet ROȘU.    
SL Pritisnite in držite gumb Prog. za 3s dokler indikator počasi ne 
utripa rdeče.          
FI  Paina ja pidä painettuna Prog. näppäintä 3s 
ajan kunnes merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti PUNAINEN.   
SV Tryck och håll in Prog. tangenten i 3s 
tills indikatorn blinkar långsamt RÖTT.       
NO Trykk og hold Prog. tasten i 3s til indikatoren blinker sakte 
RØDT.   
RU Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку Прог. кнопку в течение 3с 
пока индикатор не начнет медленно мигать КРАСНЫМ. 

PL Światło miga i pozostaje włączone.                       
DE Licht blinkt und bleibt an.     

 Light flash and stay ON.    EN
CS Světlo bliká a zůstává zapnuté.   
SK Svetlo bliká a zostáva zapnuté.        
BG Светлината мига и остава включена.    
DA Lyset blinker og forbliver tændt.    
ET Valgus vilgub ja jääb põlema.     
EL Το φως αναβοσβήνει και παραμένει αναμμένο.  
ES La luz parpadea y permanece encendida.    
FR La lumière clignote et reste allumée.    
HR Svjetlo bljeska i ostaje uključeno.   
IT La luce lampeggia e rimane accesa.    
LV Gaisma mirgo un paliek ieslēgta.      
LT Šviesa mirksi ir lieka įjungta.      
HU A fény villog és bekapcsolva marad.     
NL Licht knippert en blijft aan.    
PT A luz pisca e mantém-se acesa.    
RO Lumina clipește și rămâne aprinsă.   
SL Luč utripa in ostane prižgana.       
FI  Valo vilkkuu ja pysyy päällä.      
SV Lampan blinkar och förblir tänd.      
NO Lyset blinker og forblir PÅ.      
RU Свет мигает и остается включенным.           

PL Naciśnij przycisk ON/OFF na pilocie zdalnego sterowania. Oświetlenie LED wyłączy się, 
a dioda na odbiorniku zacznie migać na zielono. Parowanie zostało zakończone.
DE Drücken Sie einmal die Taste ON/OFF auf der Fernbedienung.Die LED-Leuchte schaltet 
sich aus und die Anzeige am Empfänger blinkt grün. Die Kopplung ist abgeschlossen.  

 Press the ON/OFF key once on the Remote. The LED light turn OFF and the EN
Indicator on Reciver turn in green flash. The pairing is completed.
CS Stiskněte jednou tlačítko ON/OFF na dálkovém ovladači. Kontrolka LED se vypne a  
indikátor na ovladači začne zeleně blikat. Párování je dokončeno.
SK Stlačte raz tlačidlo ON/OFF na diaľkovom ovládači. Kontrolka LED sa vypne a indikátor na  
prijímači začne blikať na zeleno. Párovanie je dokončené.
BG Натиснете еднократно клавиша ON/OFF на дистанционното управление.  
Светодиодната лампа се изключва и индикаторът на дистанционното устройство 
започва да мига в зелено. Свързването е завършено.
DA Tryk én gang på ON/OFF-tasten på fjernbetjeningen. LED-lyset slukkes, og indikatoren på  
modtageren blinker grønt. Parringen er gennemført.
ET Vajutage üks kord kaugjuhtimispuldi klahvi ON/OFF. LED-tuli lülitub välja ja indikaator  
Reciveril hakkab roheliselt vilkuma. Paaritamine on lõpetatud.
EL Πατήστε το πλήκτρο ON/OFF μία φορά στο τηλεχειριστήριο. Η λυχνία LED  
απενεργοποιείται και η ένδειξη στο τηλεχειριστήριο αναβοσβήνει με πράσινο χρώμα. Η 
αντιστοίχιση έχει ολοκληρωθεί.
ES Pulse una vez la tecla ON/OFF del mando a distancia. La luz LED se apaga y el indicador  
del receptor parpadea en verde. El emparejamiento se ha completado.
FR Appuyez une fois sur la touche ON/OFF de la télécommande. Le voyant DEL s'éteint et  
l'indicateur du récepteur clignote en vert. L'appairage est terminé.
HR Jednom pritisnite tipku ON/OFF na daljinskom upravljaču. LED svjetlo se isključuje, a 
indikator na prijemniku svijetli zeleno. Uparivanje je završeno.
IT Premere una volta il tasto ON/OFF sul telecomando. La luce LED si spegne e l'indicatore 
sul ricevitore diventa verde lampeggiante. L'accoppiamento è completato.
LV Tālvadības pultī vienu reizi nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas taustiņu. LED indikators 
izslēdzas un indikators uz pults mirgo zaļā krāsā. Savienošana ir pabeigta.
LT Vieną kartą nuotolinio valdymo pulte paspauskite įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką. LED 
lemputė išsijungs, o indikatorius ant nuotolinio valdymo pultelio pradės mirksėti žaliai. 
Poravimas baigtas.
HU Nyomja meg egyszer az ON/OFF gombot a távirányítón. A LED lámpa kikapcsol, és a 
vevőkészülék kijelzője zöld villogással világít. A párosítás befejeződött.
NL Druk eenmaal op de ON/OFF toets op de afstandsbediening. Het LED-lampje gaat uit en 
de indicator op de ontvanger knippert groen. Het koppelen is voltooid.
PT Prima uma vez a tecla ON/OFF no controlo remoto. A luz LED desliga-se e o indicador no 
Recetor passa a piscar a verde. O emparelhamento está concluído.
RO Apăsați o dată tasta ON/OFF de pe telecomandă. Lumina LED se stinge și indicatorul de 
pe receptor se aprinde intermitent în verde. Împerecherea este finalizată.
SL Enkrat pritisnite tipko ON/OFF na daljinskem upravljalniku. Svetlobna dioda LED se izklopi, 
indikator na daljinskem upravljalniku pa začne zeleno utripati. Združevanje je končano.
FI  Paina kerran kaukosäätimen ON/OFF-näppäintä. LED-valo sammuu ja vastaanottimen 
merkkivalo vilkkuu vihreänä. Pariliitos on valmis.
SV Tryck en gång på ON/OFF-knappen på fjärrkontrollen. LED-lampan släcks och indikatorn 
på fjärrkontrollen börjar lysa med grön blinkning. Parkopplingen är slutförd.
NO Trykk én gang på ON/OFF-tasten på fjernkontrollen. LED-lampen slukkes, og indikatoren 
på mottakeren begynner å blinke grønt. Paringen er fullført.
RU Нажмите кнопку ON/OFF один раз на пульте дистанционного управления. 
Светодиодный индикатор выключится, а индикатор на ресивере начнет мигать зеленым 
цветом. Сопряжение завершено.

RED & Green 
alternating flashing

Press and hold the Prog. Key for about 9s 
until indicator start flash RED and GREEN 

Press the ON/OFF key once on the Remote.
The LED light turn OFF and the Indicator on 
Reciver turn in green flash.
The unpairing is completed.

FLASH

1Pro
g.

Light flash and stay ON1

2
4

PL Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Prog. przez ok. 9 sekund
aż dioda zacznie migać na CZERWONO i ZIELONO.
DE Drücken und halten Sie die Prog. Taste 9s lang  
gedrückt bis die Anzeige ROT und GRÜN zu blinken beginnt.    

 9sEN Press and hold the Prog. Key for about  

until indicator start flash RED and GREEN.   
CS Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko Prog. Tlačítko po dobu 9s 
dokud nezačne indikátor blikat ČERVENĚ a ZELENĚ..  
SK Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Prog. Tlačidlo na 9s kým 
nezačne blikať ČERVENÝ a ZELENÝ indikátor.   
BG Натиснете и задръжте Prog. за 9 сек.  
докато индикаторът започне да мига в ЧЕРВЕНО и ЗЕЛЕНО.  
DA Tryk og hold Prog. tasten i 9 sek. 
indtil indikatoren begynder at blinke RØDT og GRØNT.  
ET Vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu Prog. klahvi 9s jooksul 
kuni indikaator hakkab vilkuma PUNANE ja ROHELINE.   
EL Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το Prog. Key για 9s  
έως ότου η ένδειξη αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει ΚΟΚΚΙΝΗ και ΠΡΑΣΙΝΗ.    
ES Mantenga pulsada la tecla Prog. durante 9s hasta que el indicador  
comience a parpadear en ROJO y VERDE.
FR Appuyez sur la touche Prog. pendant 9s jusqu'à 
ce que l'indicateur commence à clignoter en ROUGE et VERT. 
HR Pritisnite i držite tipku Prog. Ključ za 9s 
dok indikator ne počne treptati CRVENO i ZELENO.
IT Tenere premuto il tasto Prog. per 9 secondi finché l'indicatore non 
inizia a lampeggiare in ROSSO e VERDE. 
LV Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu taustiņu Prog. taustiņu uz 9s 
līdz indikators sāk mirgot sarkanā un zaļā krāsā. 
LT Paspauskite ir palaikykite paspaudę Prog. klavišą 9 sek. kol 
indikatorius pradės mirksėti raudonai ir žaliai.      
HU Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a Prog. billentyűt 9 másodpercig 
amíg a kijelző elkezd VÖRÖS és ZÖLD színben villogni. 
NL Houd de Prog. 9s ingedrukt totdat de indicator 
ROOD en GROEN begint te knipperen.                
PT Prima e mantenha premida a tecla Prog. durante 9s 
até o indicador começar a piscar a VERMELHO e VERDE.  
RO Apăsați și mențineți apăsată tasta Prog. tasta timp de 9s până 
când indicatorul începe să clipească ROȘU și VERDE.
SL Pritisnite in držite gumb Prog. za 9s dokler 
indikator ne začne utripati rdeče in zeleno.       
FI  Paina ja pidä painettuna Prog. näppäintä 9s ajan 
kunnes merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua PUNAISENA ja VIHREÄNÄ.  
SV Tryck och håll in Prog. knappen i 9 sekunder 
tills indikatorn börjar blinka RÖTT och GRÖNT.      
NO Trykk og hold Prog. tasten i 9 sekunder 
til indikatoren begynner å blinke RØDT og GRØNT.
RU Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку Прог. клавишу в течение 9 с 
пока индикатор не начнет мигать КРАСНЫМ и ЗЕЛЕНЫМ.

PL Światło miga i pozostaje włączone.                       
DE Licht blinkt und bleibt an.     

 Light flash and stay ON.    EN
CS Světlo bliká a zůstává zapnuté.   
SK Svetlo bliká a zostáva zapnuté.        
BG Светлината мига и остава включена.    
DA Lyset blinker og forbliver tændt.    
ET Valgus vilgub ja jääb põlema.     
EL Το φως αναβοσβήνει και παραμένει αναμμένο.  
ES La luz parpadea y permanece encendida.    
FR La lumière clignote et reste allumée.    
HR Svjetlo bljeska i ostaje uključeno.   
IT La luce lampeggia e rimane accesa.    
LV Gaisma mirgo un paliek ieslēgta.      
LT Šviesa mirksi ir lieka įjungta.      
HU A fény villog és bekapcsolva marad.     
NL Licht knippert en blijft aan.    
PT A luz pisca e mantém-se acesa.    
RO Lumina clipește și rămâne aprinsă.   
SL Luč utripa in ostane prižgana.       
FI  Valo vilkkuu ja pysyy päällä.      
SV Lampan blinkar och förblir tänd.      
NO Lyset blinker og forblir PÅ.      
RU Свет мигает и остается включенным.           

PL Naciśnij przycisk ON/OFF na pilocie zdalnego sterowania. Oświetlenie LED wyłączy się, 
a wskaźnik na odbiorniku zacznie migać na zielono. Rozparowanie zostało zakończone.
DE Drücken Sie einmal die Taste ON/OFF auf der Fernbedienung. Die LED-Leuchte schaltet 
sich aus und die Anzeige am Empfänger blinkt grün.Die Entkopplung ist abgeschlossen.

 Press the ON/OFF key once on the Remote.EN  The LED light turn OFF and the Indicator 
on Reciver turn in green flash. The unpairing is completed.
CS Stiskněte jednou tlačítko ON/OFF na dálkovém ovladači. Kontrolka LED se vypne a  
indikátor na ovladači začne zeleně blikat.Odpárování je dokončeno.
SK Stlačte raz tlačidlo ON/OFF na diaľkovom ovládači. Kontrolka LED sa vypne a indikátor na  
prijímači začne blikať na zeleno.Odpárovanie je dokončené.
BG Натиснете еднократно клавиша ON/OFF на дистанционното управление.  
Светодиодната лампа се изключва и индикаторът на дистанционното устройство 
започва да мига в зелено.Разкачването на двойката е завършено.
DA Tryk én gang på ON/OFF-tasten på fjernbetjeningen. LED-lyset slukkes, og indikatoren på  
modtageren blinker grønt.Afkoblingen er afsluttet.
ET Vajutage üks kord kaugjuhtimispuldi ON/OFF-klahvi. LED-tuli lülitub välja ja indikaator  
Reciveril hakkab roheliselt vilkuma.Paari lahtiühendamine on lõpetatud.
EL Πατήστε το πλήκτρο ON/OFF μία φορά στο τηλεχειριστήριο. Η λυχνία LED  
απενεργοποιείται και η ένδειξη στο τηλεχειριστήριο αναβοσβήνει με πράσινο χρώμα.Η 
αποσύνδεση έχει ολοκληρωθεί.
ES Pulse una vez la tecla ON/OFF del mando a distancia. La luz LED se apaga y el indicador  
del receptor parpadea en verde.El desemparejamiento se ha completado.
FR Appuyez une fois sur la touche ON/OFF de la télécommande. Le voyant DEL s'éteint et  
l'indicateur du récepteur clignote en vert.Le dépairage est terminé.
HR Jednom pritisnite tipku ON/OFF na daljinskom upravljaču. LED svjetlo se isključuje, a 
indikator na prijemniku svijetli zeleno. Rasparivanje je dovršeno.
IT Premere una volta il tasto ON/OFF sul telecomando. La luce LED si spegne e l'indicatore 
sul ricevitore diventa verde lampeggiante.La disassociazione è completata.
LV Vienreiz nospiediet tālvadības pultī ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas taustiņu. LED indikators 
izslēdzas, un indikators uz pults mirgo zaļā krāsā.Savienojuma noņemšana ir pabeigta.
LT Vieną kartą nuotolinio valdymo pulte paspauskite įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką. LED 
lemputė išsijungs, o indikatorius ant nuotolinio valdymo pultelio pradės mirksėti žaliai. 
Atjungimas baigtas.
HU Nyomja meg egyszer az ON/OFF gombot a távirányítón. A LED lámpa kikapcsol, és a 
vevőkészülék kijelzője zöld villogással világít.A párosítás feloldása befejeződött.
NL Druk eenmaal op de ON/OFF toets op de afstandsbediening. Het LED-lampje gaat uit en 
het lampje op de ontvanger gaat groen knipperen.Het ontkoppelen is voltooid.
PT Prima uma vez a tecla ON/OFF no controlo remoto. A luz LED desliga-se e o indicador no 
Recetor passa a piscar a verde.O desemparelhamento está concluído.
RO Apăsați o dată tasta ON/OFF de pe telecomandă. Lumina LED se stinge, iar indicatorul de 
pe receptor clipește în verde.Decuplarea este finalizată.
SL Enkrat pritisnite tipko ON/OFF na daljinskem upravljalniku. Svetlobna dioda LED se izklopi, 
indikator na daljinskem upravljalniku pa začne zeleno utripati. Odstranjevanje parjenja je 
končano.
FI  Paina kerran kaukosäätimen ON/OFF-näppäintä. LED-valo sammuu ja vastaanottimen 
merkkivalo vilkkuu vihreänä.Pariliitoksen purkaminen on valmis.
SV Tryck en gång på ON/OFF-knappen på fjärrkontrollen. LED-lampan släcks och indikatorn 
på fjärrkontrollen blinkar grönt.Frånkopplingen är slutförd.
NO Trykk én gang på ON/OFF-tasten på fjernkontrollen. LED-lampen slukkes, 
og indikatoren på mottakeren blinker grønt.Frakoblingen er fullført.
RU Нажмите кнопку ON/OFF один раз на пульте дистанционного управления. 
Светодиодный индикатор выключится, а индикатор на ресивере начнет мигать зеленым 
цветом.Отсоединение завершено.

i

FLASH

1

Press and hold the Prog. Key for 15s 
until indicator flashes YELLOW 

Pro
g.

Light flash 5x and stay ON

 
YELLOW 
flashes

x5
2

1

!Ra.

Prog.

ZONES
1 2 3 4

1 ?

PL Design Light Sp. z o. o. niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01
jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. 
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: www.designlight.pl

DE Design Light Sp. z o. o. erklärt hiermit, dass der Funkgerätetyp 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter 
folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.designlight.eu 

EN Design Light Sp. z o. o. hereby declares that the type of radio equipment 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 
is in compliance with Directive 2014/53 / EU. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available 
at the following internet address: www.designlight.eu 

CS Design Light Sp. z o. o. tímto prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01
je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53 / EU. 
Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici 
na následující internetové adrese: www.designlight.eu 

SK Design Light Sp. z o. o. týmto vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového zariadenia 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01
je v súlade so Smernicou 2014/53/EU. 
Úplné znenie EÚ vyhlásenia o zhode je dostupné na tejto internetovej adrese: 
www.designlight.eu

BG Design Light Sp. z o. o. с настоящото декларира, че типът 
радиооборудване VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 
е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53 / ЕС. 
Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпен на следния 
интернет адрес: www.designlight.eu

DA Design Light Sp. z o. o. erklærer hermed, at typen af   radioudstyr 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01
er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53 / EU. 
Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen 
er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: www.designlight.eu

ET Design Light Sp. z o. o. kinnitab käesolevaga, et raadioseadmete 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01
tüüp vastab direktiivile 2014/53 / EL. 
EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on saadaval järgmisel 
Interneti-aadressil: www.designlight.eu

EL Design Light Sp. z o. o. δια του παρόντος δηλώνει ότι ο τύπος του 
ραδιοεξοπλισμού VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, 
VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53 / ΕΕ. 
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης 
ΕΕ διατίθεται στην ακόλουθη διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: www.designlight.eu

ES Design Light Sp. z o. o. declara por la presente que el tipo de equipo de 
radio VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 cumple con la 
Directiva 2014/53 / EU. 
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad 
está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.designlight.eu

FR Design Light Sp. z o. o. déclare par la présente que le type d'équipement 
radio VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 est conforme à la 
directive 2014/53/UE. 
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : www.designlight.eu

HR Design Light Sp. z o. o. ovime izjavljuje da je tip radijske opreme 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 u skladu s Direktivom 
2014/53 / EU. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj 
internet adresi: www.designlight.eu

IT Design Light Sp. z o.o. dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 è conforme 
alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE 
è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.designlight.eu

LV Design Light Sp. z o. o. ar šo paziņo, ka radioiekārtas 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 veids atbilst 
Direktīvai 2014/53 / ES. Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā
interneta adresē: www.designlight.eu

LT Design Light Sp. z o. o. pareiškia, kad radijo įrangos tipas 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 atitinka direktyvą 
2014/53 / ES. Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstą galima rasti šiuo interneto 
adresu: www.designlight.eu

HU Design Light Sp. z o. o. kijelenti, hogy a VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01,
VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 rádióberendezések típusa megfelel a 2014/53 / 
EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő 
internetes címen érhető el: www.designlight.eu

NL Design Light Sp. z o. o. verklaart hierbij dat het type radioapparatuur 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 
in overeenstemming is met richtlijn 2014/53/EU. 
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar 
op het volgende internetadres: www.designlight.eu

PT Design Light Sp. z o. o. declara que o tipo de equipamento de rádio 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 
está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. 
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE 
está disponível no seguinte endereço de internet: www.designlight.eu

RO Design Light Sp. z o. o. declară prin prezenta că tipul de echipament radio 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01
este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declarației de 
conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea adresă de internet: 
www.designlight.eu

SL Design Light Sp. z o. o. izjavlja, da je tip radijske opreme VIVO-ZES-MONO1-
4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 v skladu z Direktivo 2014/53 / EU. Celotno 
besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem naslovu: www.designlight.eu

FI Design Light Sp. z o. o. vakuuttaa täten, että radiolaitteen tyyppi 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 
on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko 
teksti on saatavilla seuraavasta Internet-osoitteesta: www.designlight.eu

SV Design Light Sp. z o. o. förklarar härmed att typen av radioutrustning 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 
är i överensstämmelse med direktiv 2014/53 / EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-
försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande internetadress: 
www.designlight.eu

NO Design Light Sp. z o. o. erklærer herved at typen radioutstyr 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01
er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53 / EU. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-
samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende internettadresse: 
www.designlight.eu

RU Design Light Sp. z o. o. настоящим заявляет, что тип радиооборудования 
VIVO-ZES-MONO1-4S-BI-01, VIVO-STER-MONO1-RF-01 соответствует 
Директиве 2014/53/EU. Полный текст декларации соответствия ЕС доступен 
по следующему адресу в Интернете: www.designlight.eu

PL Diody sygnalizujące 
DE Blinkleuchten
EN Indicator lights 
CS Kontrolky
SK Kontrolky
BG Индикаторни светлини
DA Indikatorlamper
ET Märgutuled

EL Ενδεικτικές λυχνίες
ES Indicadores luminosos
FR Voyants lumineux
HR Indikatorska svjetla
IT Indicatori luminosi
LV Indikatoru gaismas
LT Kontrolinės lemputės
HU Jelzőlámpák

NL Controlelampjes
PT Luzes indicadoras
RO Indicatoare luminoase
SL Kontrolne luči
FI  Merkkivalot
SV Indikeringslampor
NO Indikatorlamper
RU Индикаторные лампы

PL Programowanie
DE Programmierung
EN Programming
CS Programování
SK Programovanie
BG Програмиране
DA Programmering
ET Programmeerimine
EL Προγραμματισμοσ
ES Programación
FR Programmation
HR Programiranje

IT Programmazione
LV Programmēšana
LT Programavimas
HU Programozás
NL Montageschema
PT Programmeren
RO Programare
SL Programiranje
FI  Aohjelmointi
SV Programmering
NO Programmering
RU Программирование

PL Strefy
DE Zonen
EN Zones
CS Zóny
SK Zóny
BG Зони
DA Zoner
ET Tsoonid
EL Ζώνες
ES Zonas
FR Zones
HR Zone

IT Zone
LV Zonas
LT Zonos
HU Zónák
NL Zones
PT Zonas
RO Zone
SL Območja
FI  Vyöhykkeet
SV Zoner
NO Soner
RU Зоны

PL Wybierz strefę do zaprogramowania 
DE Zu programmierende Zone auswählen
EN Select zone to be programmed
CS Výběr programované zóny
SK Vyberte zónu, ktorá sa má naprogramovať
BG Изберете зона, която да бъде програмирана
DA Vælg den zone, der skal programmeres
ET Valige programmeeritav tsoon
EL Επιλογή ζώνης προς προγραμματισμό
ES Seleccione la zona a programar
FR Sélectionner la zone à programmer
HR Odaberite zonu koju želite programirati
IT Selezionare la zona da programmare
LV Programmējamās zonas izvēle
LT Pasirinkite programuojamą zoną
HU A programozandó zóna kiválasztása
NL Selecteer de zone die moet worden geprogrammeerd
PT Selecionar a zona a programar
RO Selectați zona care urmează să fie programată
SL Izberite območje, ki ga želite programirati
FI  Valitse ohjelmoitava alue
SV Välj zon som ska programmeras
NO Velg sone som skal programmeres
RU Выберите зону для программирования
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PL Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Prog. przez 15 sekund aż wskaźnik zacznie migać na ŻÓŁTO. 
DE    Drücken und halten Sie die Prog. Taste 15s lang gedrückt gedrückt, bis die Anzeige GELB blinkt.

 15s YELLOW    EN Press and hold the Prog. Key for  until indicator flashes 
CS Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko Prog. po dobu 15 s dokud indikátor nezačne blikat ŽLUTĚ. 
SK Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Prog. na 15 s kým indikátor nezačne blikať ŽLTÝM. 
BG Натиснете и задръжте Prog. за 15 сек. докато индикаторът започне да мига в ЖЪЛТО.   
DA Tryk og hold Prog. tasten i 15 sek. indtil indikatoren blinker GULT.   
ET Vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu Prog. klahvi 15s jooksul kuni indikaator vilgub KOLLANE.   
EL Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το Prog. πλήκτρο για 15 δευτερόλεπτα έως ότου η ένδειξη  
αναβοσβήνει ΚΙΤΡΙΝΟ.  
ES Vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu Prog. klahvi 15s jooksul kuni indikaator vilgub KOLLANE. 
FR Appuyez sur la touche Prog. pendant 15s jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur clignote en JAUNE.   
HR Pritisnite i držite tipku Prog. Ključ za 15s dok indikator ne počne treperiti ŽUTO. 
IT Tenere premuto il tasto Prog. per 15 secondi finché l'indicatore non lampeggia in giallo.

LV Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu taustiņu Prog. taustiņu uz 15 sek. līdz indikators mirgo dzelteni.
LT Paspauskite ir palaikykite paspaudę Prog. klavišą 15 sek. kol indikatorius pradės mirksėti 
geltonai.     
HU Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a Prog. billentyűt 15 másodpercig amíg a kijelző SÁRGA villog.
NL Houd de Prog. toets 15s ingedrukt totdat de indicator GEEL knippert.                 
PT Premir e manter premida a tecla Prog. durante 15s até o indicador piscar em AMARELO. 
RO Apăsați și mențineți apăsată tasta Prog. timp de 15s până când indicatorul clipește în galben.   
SL Pritisnite in držite gumb Prog. za 15 s dokler indikator ne začne utripati v rumeni barvi.          
FI  Paina ja pidä painettuna Prog. näppäintä 15 sekunnin ajan kunnes merkkivalo vilkkuu 
KELTAISENA. 
SV Tryck och håll in Prog. knappen i 15 sekunder tills indikatorn blinkar GULT.
NO Trykk og hold Prog. tasten i 15 sekunder til indikatoren blinker GULT.  
RU Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку Прог. кнопку в течение 15 с пока индикатор не начнет мигат 
ЖЕЛТЫМ.

PL Światło miga 5x i pozostaje włączone.                       
DE Licht blinkt 5x und bleibt an.     

 EN Light flash 5x and stay ON.    
CS Světlo 5x blikne a zůstane zapnuté. 
SK Svetlo bliká 5x a zostáva zapnuté.   
BG Светлината мига 5 пъти и остава включена.  
DA Lyset blinker 5x og forbliver tændt.  
ET Valgus vilgub 5x ja jääb põlema.  
EL Το φως αναβοσβήνει 5x και παραμένει αναμμένο.  
ES La luz parpadea 5 veces y permanece encendida. 
FR La lumière clignote 5x et reste allumée.  
HR Svjetlo bljesne 5x i ostaje uključeno. 

IT La luce lampeggia 5x e rimane accesa.    
LV Gaisma mirgo 5x un paliek ieslēgta. 
LT Šviesa mirksi 5 kartus ir lieka įjungta.    
HU A fény 5x villan és bekapcsolva marad.    
NL Licht knippert 5x en blijft aan.  
PT A luz pisca 5x e mantém-se acesa.    
RO Lumina clipește de 5 ori și rămâne aprinsă.  
SL Lučka utripa 5x in ostane prižgana.     
FI  Valo vilkkuu 5x ja pysyy päällä.     
SV Lampan blinkar 5x och förblir tänd.    
NO Lyset blinker 5x og forblir PÅ.    
RU Свет мигает 5 раз и остается включенным.          
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Ra.

Prog.

PL Przycisk Ra. służy do ustawiania minimalnego poziomu jasności, zapobiegając migotaniu 
i całkowitemu wyłączeniu światła. Po jego ustawieniu odbiornik nie obniży jasności poniżej 
wybranej wartości. Ustawianie minimalnego poziomu ściemniania:
- Naciśnij Ra., aby przejść do regulacji.
- Każde naciśnięcie zwiększa jasność o jeden z 10 dostępnych poziomów.
Po wybraniu odpowiedniego poziomu odbiornik automatycznie zapisze ustawienie.
DE Mit der Taste Ra. wird die Mindesthelligkeit eingestellt, um ein Flackern und ein 
vollständiges Abschalten der Beleuchtung zu verhindern. Einmal eingestellt, dimmt der 
Empfänger nicht unter den gewählten Wert.Einstellung der minimalen Dimmstufe:
- Drücken Sie Ra., um den Einstellmodus zu aktivieren.
- Mit jedem Drücken wird die Helligkeit um eine der 10 verfügbaren Stufen erhöht.
Sobald die gewünschte Stufe eingestellt ist, speichert der Empfänger die Einstellung 
automatisch.
EN The Ra. button is used to set the minimum brightness level, preventing flickering and 
complete light shutdown. Once set, the receiver will not dim below the selected value.
Setting the minimum dimming level:
- Press Ra. to enter adjustment mode.
- Each press increases brightness by one of the 10 available levels.
Once the desired level is set, the receiver will automatically save the setting.
CS Tlačítko Ra. slouží k nastavení minimální úrovně jasu, čímž se zabrání blikání a úplnému 
vypnutí světla. Po nastavení se přijímač neztlumí pod zvolenou hodnotu.Nastavení minimální 
úrovně stmívání:
- Stisknutím tlačítka Ra. přejděte do režimu nastavení.
- Každým stisknutím se jas zvýší o jednu z 10 dostupných úrovní.
Po nastavení požadované úrovně přijímač nastavení automaticky uloží.
SK Tlačidlo Ra. sa používa na nastavenie minimálnej úrovne jasu, čím sa zabráni blikaniu a 
úplnému vypnutiu svetla. Po nastavení sa prijímač nestlmí pod zvolenú hodnotu.Nastavenie 
minimálnej úrovne stmievania:
- Stlačením tlačidla Ra. vstúpte do režimu nastavenia.
- Každým stlačením sa jas zvýši o jednu z 10 dostupných úrovní.
Po nastavení požadovanej úrovne prijímač nastavenie automaticky uloží.
BG Бутонът Ra. се използва за задаване на минималното ниво на яркост, което 
предотвратява трептенето и пълното изключване на светлината. Веднъж зададен, 
приемникът няма да затъмнява под избраната стойност.Задаване на минимално ниво 
на затъмняване:
- Натиснете Ra., за да влезете в режим на настройка.
- Всяко натискане увеличава яркостта с едно от 10-те налични нива.
След като желаното ниво е зададено, приемникът автоматично ще запази настройката.

DA Ra.-knappen bruges til at indstille det mindste lysstyrkeniveau, så man undgår flimmer 
og fuldstændig slukning af lyset. Når den er indstillet, vil modtageren ikke dæmpe under den 
valgte værdi.Indstilling af minimumsdæmpningsniveau:
- Tryk på Ra. for at gå ind i justeringstilstand.
- Hvert tryk øger lysstyrken med et af de 10 tilgængelige niveauer.
Når det ønskede niveau er indstillet, gemmer modtageren automatisk indstillingen.
ET Nuppu Ra. kasutatakse minimaalse heleduse taseme seadmiseks, vältides värelust ja 
täielikku valguse väljalülitamist. Kui see on seadistatud, ei hämardu vastuvõtja alla valitud 
väärtuse.Minimaalse tumenemistaseme seadistamine:
- Vajutage Ra., et siseneda reguleerimisrežiimi.
- Iga vajutus suurendab heledust ühe olemasoleva 10 taseme võrra.
Kui soovitud tase on seatud, salvestab vastuvõtja seadistuse automaatselt.
EL Το κουμπί Ra. χρησιμοποιείται για τη ρύθμιση του ελάχιστου επιπέδου φωτεινότητας, 
αποτρέποντας το τρεμόπαιγμα και την πλήρη απενεργοποίηση του φωτός. Μόλις ρυθμιστεί, 
ο δέκτης δεν θα εξασθενίσει κάτω από την επιλεγμένη τιμή.Ρύθμιση του ελάχιστου επιπέδου 
εξασθένισης:
- Πατήστε το Ra. για να εισέλθετε στη λειτουργία ρύθμισης.
- Κάθε πάτημα αυξάνει τη φωτεινότητα κατά ένα από τα 10 διαθέσιμα επίπεδα.
Μόλις ρυθμιστεί το επιθυμητό επίπεδο, ο δέκτης θα αποθηκεύσει αυτόματα τη ρύθμιση.
ES El botón Ra. se utiliza para fijar el nivel mínimo de luminosidad, evitando el parpadeo y el 
apagado completo de la luz. Una vez ajustado, el receptor no se atenuará por debajo del 
valor seleccionado.Ajuste del nivel mínimo de atenuación:
- Pulse Ra. para entrar en el modo de ajuste.
- Cada pulsación aumenta la luminosidad en uno de los 10 niveles disponibles.
Una vez ajustado el nivel deseado, el receptor guardará automáticamente el ajuste.
FR La touche Ra. permet de régler le niveau de luminosité minimum, afin d'éviter le 
scintillement et l'extinction complète de la lumière. Une fois réglé, le récepteur ne variera pas 
en dessous de la valeur sélectionnée.Réglage du niveau de gradation minimum :
- Appuyer sur Ra. pour entrer dans le mode de réglage.
- Chaque pression augmente la luminosité d'un des 10 niveaux disponibles.
Une fois que le niveau souhaité est réglé, le récepteur enregistre automatiquement le 
réglage.
HR Ra. Gumb se koristi za postavljanje minimalne razine svjetline, sprječavanje treperenja i 
potpuno gašenje svjetla. Jednom postavljen, prijemnik se neće zatamniti ispod odabrane 
vrijednosti. Postavljanje minimalne razine zatamnjenja:
- Pritisnite Ra. za ulazak u mod podešavanja.
- Svaki pritisak povećava svjetlinu za jednu od 10 dostupnih razina.
Nakon što je postavljena željena razina, prijemnik će automatski spremiti postavku.

IT Il pulsante Ra. serve a impostare il livello minimo di luminosità, evitando lo sfarfallio e lo 
spegnimento completo della luce. Una volta impostato, il ricevitore non scenderà al di sotto 
del valore selezionato.Impostazione del livello minimo di luminosità:
- Premere Ra. per accedere alla modalità di regolazione.
- Ogni pressione aumenta la luminosità di uno dei 10 livelli disponibili.
Una volta impostato il livello desiderato, il ricevitore salverà automaticamente l'impostazione.
LV Poga Ra. tiek izmantota, lai iestatītu minimālo spilgtuma līmeni, novēršot mirgošanu un 
pilnīgu gaismas izslēgšanos. Pēc iestatīšanas uztvērējs nedegs zemāk par izvēlēto 
vērtību.Minimālā aptumšošanas līmeņa iestatīšana:
- Nospiediet Ra., lai ieietu regulēšanas režīmā.
- Katrs nospiedums palielina spilgtumu par vienu no 10 pieejamajiem līmeņiem.
Kad iestatīts vēlamais līmenis, uztvērējs automātiski saglabās iestatījumu.
LT Mygtuku Ra. nustatomas mažiausias ryškumo lygis, kad būtų išvengta mirgėjimo ir 
visiško šviesos išjungimo. Nustačius šį parametrą, imtuvas nesumažės žemiau pasirinktos 
vertės.Minimalaus užtamsinimo lygio nustatymas:
- Paspauskite Ra., kad įeitumėte į reguliavimo režimą.
- Kiekvienas paspaudimas padidina ryškumą vienu iš 10 galimų lygių.
Nustačius norimą lygį, imtuvas automatiškai išsaugos nustatymą.
HU A Ra. gomb a minimális fényerőszint beállítására szolgál, megakadályozva a villódzást 
és a fény teljes kikapcsolását. A beállítás után a vevőkészülék nem tompul a kiválasztott 
érték alá.A minimális fényerőszint beállítása:
- Nyomja meg a Ra. gombot a beállítási módba való belépéshez.
- Minden egyes megnyomás a rendelkezésre álló 10 szint közül eggyel növeli a fényerőt.
A kívánt szint beállítása után a vevő automatikusan elmenti a beállítást.
NL De Ra.-knop wordt gebruikt om het minimale helderheidsniveau in te stellen, om flikkeren 
en volledige uitschakeling van het licht te voorkomen. Eenmaal ingesteld, zal de ontvanger 
niet dimmen onder de geselecteerde waarde.Het minimale dimniveau instellen:
- Druk op Ra. om naar de aanpassingsmodus te gaan.
- Met elke druk op verhoogt u de helderheid met een van de 10 beschikbare niveaus.
Zodra het gewenste niveau is ingesteld, slaat de ontvanger de instelling automatisch op.
PT O botão Ra. é utilizado para definir o nível mínimo de luminosidade, evitando a cintilação 
e o encerramento total da luz. Uma vez definido, o recetor não diminuirá o brilho abaixo do 
valor selecionado.Definição do nível mínimo de escurecimento:
- Prima Ra. para entrar no modo de ajuste.
- Cada vez que premir aumenta o brilho num dos 10 níveis disponíveis.
Uma vez definido o nível desejado, o recetor guarda automaticamente a definição.

RO Butonul Ra. este utilizat pentru a seta nivelul minim de luminozitate, prevenind pâlpâirea 
și oprirea completă a luminii. Odată setat, receptorul nu va reduce luminozitatea sub 
valoarea selectată.Setarea nivelului minim de întunecare:
- Apăsați Ra. pentru a intra în modul de reglare.
- Fiecare apăsare crește luminozitatea cu unul dintre cele 10 niveluri disponibile.
Odată ce este setat nivelul dorit, receptorul va salva automat setarea.
SL Gumb Ra. se uporablja za nastavitev najnižje ravni svetlosti, ki preprečuje utripanje in 
popolno izklopitev svetlobe. Po nastavitvi sprejemnik ne bo zatemnil pod izbrano 
vrednost.Nastavitev najmanjše ravni zatemnitve:
- Pritisnite tipko Ra., da preklopite v način prilagajanja.
- Z vsakim pritiskom se svetlost poveča za eno od 10 razpoložljivih stopenj.
Ko nastavite želeno raven, sprejemnik samodejno shrani nastavitev.
FI  Ra.-painikkeella asetetaan vähimmäiskirkkaustaso, jolla estetään välkkyminen ja valon 
täydellinen sammuminen. Kun se on asetettu, vastaanotin ei himmene alle valitun 
arvon.Minimihimmennystason asettaminen:
- Siirry säätötilaan painamalla Ra.
- Jokainen painallus lisää kirkkautta yhdellä 10 käytettävissä olevasta tasosta.
Kun haluttu taso on asetettu, vastaanotin tallentaa asetuksen automaattisesti.
SV Ra.-knappen används för att ställa in den lägsta ljusstyrkenivån, vilket förhindrar flimmer 
och fullständig avstängning av ljuset. När den är inställd kommer mottagaren inte att dimra 
under det valda värdet.Inställning av lägsta dimningsnivå:
- Tryck på Ra. för att gå till justeringsläget.
- Varje tryckning ökar ljusstyrkan med en av de 10 tillgängliga nivåerna.
När den önskade nivån har ställts in sparar mottagaren automatiskt inställningen.
NO Ra. -knappen brukes til å stille inn minimumslysstyrkenivået for å forhindre flimring og 
fullstendig slukking av lyset. Når den er stilt inn, vil mottakeren ikke dimme under den valgte 
verdien.Innstilling av minimum dimmenivå:
- Trykk på Ra. for å gå inn i justeringsmodus.
- Hvert trykk øker lysstyrken med ett av de 10 tilgjengelige nivåene.
Når ønsket nivå er stilt inn, vil mottakeren automatisk lagre innstillingen.
RU Кнопка Ra. используется для установки минимального уровня яркости, 
предотвращающего мерцание и полное отключение света. После настройки приемник 
не будет регулировать яркость ниже выбранного значения.Установка минимального 
уровня яркости:
- Нажмите кнопку Ra. для входа в режим настройки.
- Каждое нажатие увеличивает яркость на один из 10 доступных уровней.
После установки нужного уровня приемник автоматически сохранит настройку.
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